
In this issue

News Briefs

Capital Markets .......................................... 1

ADIB launches new program
T24 for Al Salam Bank
Anchor Finance Shariah board
Rak Bank plans Islamic unit
First Kuwait Fund
Khazanah Bond sale revival
Oasis promotes Islamic fi nance
Gradual approach on licensing
SICO trades on the DIFX
BUDGET – 2006/07 Economic Report
BUDGET – Islamic banking gets boost
Islamic equity index launched
StanChart boosts Islamic banking

Retail ............................................................ 8
Bank Islam wants more cardholders
Al Ain branch opens
QNB branches out

Ratings ......................................................... 9
CI upgrades ratings of RAK Bank
Fitch affi rms NBAD ratings
RAM rates Bank Muamalat
Moody’s affi rms SCSI certifi cates
MARC reaffi rms ratings of WCT

Don’t Be Too Compliant About Shariah 
Compliance ...............................................10

Profi t/Loss Sharing Problems in 
Islamic Banking ........................................12

Meet the Head ..........................................14
Waheed Qaiser, Amana Banking Consultants

Forum .........................................................15

Takaful News ............................................. 17

Takaful Report ..........................................18
The Islamic Financial Services Industry

Moves .........................................................20

Dow Jones Islamic Indexes .....................21

Bondweb ....................................................22

Dealogic – League Tables .......................23

Events Diary...............................................26

Subscriptions Form ..................................27

Country Index ............................................27
 
Company Index .........................................  27

Vol. 3, Issue 31    8th September 2006

T h e  W o r l d ’ s  G l o b a l  I s l a m i c  F i n a n c e  N e w s  P r o v i d e r

UAE (Dubai) /EGYPT
DFSA and CMA ink MoU
The Capital Market Authority (CMA) of Egypt 
and the Dubai Financial Services Authority 
(DFSA) have signed a memorandum of under-
standing (MoU) designed to enhance infor-
mation sharing and co-operation between the 
two authorities, in particular their common 
roles as regulators. 

The MoU relates to the gathering and shar-
ing of information to enable each authority to 
assess the suitability of its authorized fi rms, 
to work with its exchange in the supervision 
of trading, and to ensure compliance with 
its laws.

DFSA chairman Dr Habib Al Mulla said: “The 
signing of today’s MoU formalizes arrange-
ments for co-operation and information shar-
ing between the two regulators, and recog-
nizes the reliance placed by each regulator 
on the quality of regulatory standards admin-
istered in the other’s jurisdiction. It is also 
signifi cant because this is the DFSA’s fi rst 
MoU with another securities regulator in the 
Middle East, outside the UAE. Further co-op-
erative arrangements with neighboring regu-
lators are being pursued.”

Training in all aspects of 
Islamic Finance

For full listing visit 
www.islamicfi nancetraining.com 

BOOK 
NOW

BANGLADESH
Country’s debut Shariah syndication deal
Prime Bank has lead arranged the fi rst ever 
Shariah compliant syndication deal in Bangla-
desh. The BDT230 million (US$3.34 million) 
syndicated hire purchase Shirkatul Melk was 
in favor of Virgo Pharmaceutical. The other 
banks involved in the syndication are Export 
Import Bank of Bangladesh and Shahjalal Is-
lami Bank.

The syndicated loan is to help Virgo Phar-
maceutical to launch new medicines, mak-
ing huge savings in foreign currency, which 
would have been incurred importing those 
medicines. 

Prime Bank’s head of Islamic banking Isba-
hul Bar Choudhury, in a short meeting with 
Islamic Finance news, said this fi rst Islamic 
syndicated deal could play an important role 
in setting a new benchmark for the fast grow-
ing Islamic industry. 

In another development, Choudhury revealed 
that the bank’s syndication and structured fi -
nance unit is currently working on arranging 
a Shariah compliant securitization fi nancing 
deal by the year end. However, he declined to 
elaborate on the details until the product had 
obtained approval from Central Bank.

MALAYSIA
CIMB Group launched
Universal banking group CIMB Group has 
been launched, marking the culmination of 
the three-way merger of Commerce Interna-
tional Merchant Bankers (CIMB), Bumiputera-
Commerce Bank and Southern Bank.

CIMB Group has three brand entities, which 
emphasize the different ways that the group 
interacts with its customers. CIMB Bank 
is the consumer banking arm, CIMB Invest-
ment Bank is the investment banking arm 
and CIMB Islamic provides comprehensive 
Shariah compliant product and services 
within the group.

In conjunction with the launch, the fi rst CIMB 
Bank branch has also been offi cially opened 
at the Starhill Gallery in Kuala Lumpur. Ac-
cording to CIMB Group CEO Nazir Razak, four 
more new branches will be opened by the end 
of this year.

On the international scene, Nazir said the 
CIMB Group had already had its presence felt 
in countries such as Singapore, Indonesia, 
Thailand and Bahrain through joint ventures 
or branch offi ces. 



Page 2

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©8th September 2006

Note from the Editor

Zakariya Othman, Editor

Islamic Finance news
Advisory Board:

Mr Daud Abdullah (David Vicary)
Managing Director 

Hong Leong Islamic Bank

Dr Mohd Daud Bakar
Chief Executive Offi cer  

International Institute of Islamic Finance

Prof Dr Mohd Masum Billah
Associate Professor 

International Islamic University of 
Malaysia

Dr Humayon Dar
Managing Director

Dar Al Istithmar 

Mr Badlisyah Abdul Ghani
Head

 CIMB Islamic 

Ms Baljeet Kaur Grewal
Chief Economist  
Aseambankers 

Mr Sohail Jaffer
Partner & Chief Executive Offi cer

FWU Group

Dr Monzer Kahf 
Consultant/Trainer/Lecturer

Private Practice

Mr Mohd Ridza bin Mohammed 
Abdullah

Managing Partner
Mohamed Ridza & Co 

Prof Bala Shanmugam
Director of Banking & Finance 
Monash University Malaysia

Mr Muhammad Nejatullah Siddiqi
Author, Scholar, Speaker, Trainer

Mr Rushdi Siddiqui
Global Director

Dow Jones Islamic Indexes

Mr Dawood Taylor
Head of Takaful Taawuni Division

Bank Aljazira

Mr Abdulkader Thomas
President & Chief Executive Offi cer 

SHAPE –  Financial Corp.

Mr Paul Wouters
Of Counsel

Bener Law Offi ce

Prof Rodney Wilson
Director 

University of Durham

Mr Sohail Zubairi
Vice President & Head Shariah

Coordination 
Dubai Islamic Bank

While Islamic fi nancing practises have been embraced to some degree since the time when 
the Quran was fi rst revealed, the growth of this sector and the interest shown in it, especially 
by non-Muslims, is a relatively new phenomenon. The world is awakening to the power of the 
Islamic dollar, while the suite of fi nancial products vying for that market had expanded rapidly 
around the globe. 

The entry of new country players is a welcome development, as CIMB’s Badlisyah Abdul Ghani 
has expressed in his Forum response, however it is worth noting that there is nothing religious 
about venturing or setting up a unit that deals with Islamic fi nance. Even if one does not 
subscribe to Islamic beliefs, the Islamic mode of fi nancing has some innovative ideas that can 
add more variety to the existing fi nancial network. Statistics also show that more that 70% of 
Islamic banks’ customers are non-Muslims.

The essential features of Islamic fi nance are that it is interest-free and contributes towards a 
more equitable distribution of income and wealth, as well as increased equity participation 
in the economy. Interestingly, the prohibition of interest or usury is not only stipulated by the 
Islamic law. Among the oldest known references to usury are to be found in ancient Indian 
religious manuscripts, namely the Vedic texts  in which the “usurer” is mentioned several 
times, and interpreted as any lender at interest. More frequent and detailed references to 
interest payment are found in the later Sutra texts, as well as the Buddhist Jatakas. Even in 
the ancient western political philosophy, for instance, the Lex Genucia reforms in Republican 
Rome outlawed interest altogether.

Criticism of usury in Judaism has its roots in several Biblical passages in which the taking of 
interest is either forbidden, discouraged or scorned.  In Christianity, despite its Judaic roots, 
the critique of usury was mostly taken up as a cause by the institutions of the Christian 
Church, where the debate prevailed with great intensity for well over a thousand years. The 
Old Testament decrees were resurrected and a New Testament reference to usury added to 
fuel the case. 

Some may be surprised to discover that Adam Smith, despite his image as the “Father of 
the Free-market Capitalism” and his general advocacy of laissez-fair economics, came out 
strongly in support of controlling usury, although not a full prohibition.

However, it is regretful to note that even with the heightened awareness of the profi t possibilities 
presented by Islamic fi nancing, some Muslim countries who subscribe to that faith sometimes 
still fi nd it diffi cult to fully practise Islamic fi nance. While countries like Singapore, China, Japan 
and even the Christian-dominated African country of Zambia are actively pursuing Islamic 
fi nance, only a handful of the Organization of Islamic Conference (OIC) country members are 
serious about it. These countries are said to be fl irting with the fast-growing market and their 
degrees of readiness are diverse.

This week’s Forum posed a question regarding who the other newcomers are expected to 
be in the industry, and most of the responses indicate non-Muslim governed countries like 
Australia, New Zealand, Latin America, as well as Poland (see pages 15–16).

With due respect to Muslim countries in the Middle East, as well as Malaysia, who are the 
leaders in Islamic fi nance, it is also worth pondering why the other Muslim nations are not 
enthusiastic enough in venturing into Islamic fi nance. They have taken some initiatives, but 
the rate they are going is slow compared to their non-Muslim counterparts.

If a former communist country like China can take the initiative to suck up a lot of the Islamic 
dollar, despite the lack of an Islamic banking platform and Shariah compliant regulation, why 
won’t other Islamic countries? 

As Napoleon Bonaparte once said: “Quand la Chine se reveille, le Monde tremblera!” (When 
China awakes, the world will tremble!). Is it not timely to seriously consider Islamic fi nance?



Page 3© 8th September 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

BAHRAIN
T24 for Al Salam Bank
A newly formed Islamic bank in Bahrain, Al Salam Bank, will utilize 
the T24 core banking platform from Swiss vendor Temenos to pro-
vide Shariah compliant fi nancial services to its account holders. 

Temenos will install core T24 functionality, including Islamic, retail, 
corporate, treasury, trade and private banking capabilities. 

The platform will run on HP servers at the bank’s Bahrain head of-
fi ce, with Oracle 10G database software. 

“We are committed to providing clients with innovative and differen-
tiated Shariah compliant products and services through the utiliza-
tion of the latest available technology and in line with the highest 
international standards in the industry. We chose Temenos because 
of its excellent track record in the Middle East region, having com-
pleted implementations for several Islamic banks,” said Yousif Taqi, 
CEO of Al Salam Bank.

UAE (Abu Dhabi)
ADIB launches new program
Abu Dhabi Islamic Bank (ADIB) has launched Al Shurouq to sell 
Dh500 million (US$136.13 million) of its fi xed assets to clients. 

“The initial Dh500 million (US$136.13 million) worth of assets, such 
as real estate and equipment, is to be sold through investment cer-
tifi cates of a nominal value of Dh100,000 (US$27,226.8) each, with 
a minimum term of two years for maturity, without charging the cli-
ent any management or subscription fees,” said Ahmad Darwish Al 
Murar, ADIB’s managing director.

The minimum purchase is set at Dh200,000 (US$54,453). The as-
sets will be owned by a special purpose vehicle based in the Cayman 
Islands, Al Shurouq, established by ADIB, which will continue to su-
pervise and manage the assets, subject to a management fee. 

The sale will continue until the 15th September and results will 
be announced on the 21st September. The program invests in 
high yielding assets, targeted to give certifi cate holders 6% of an-
nual profi ts. 

“Upon maturity, the client will have the option of getting a refund of 
the face value, or in case of success maintain the certifi cates for 
further periods, while the bank has the right not to renew the certifi -
cates if the program does not prove worthy,” ADIB explained.

NEWS BRIEFS

World Leaders in Training for Shariah Compliant Banking and Finance

For full listing visit www.islamicfi nancetraining.com 

Islamic Financial Products & 
Engineering
Islamic Funds
Islamic Capital Markets and 
Derivatives
Risk and Financial Management

•

•
•

•

Legal and Documentary Issues for 
Islamic Finance
Takaful & Islamic Insurance
Financial Product Manual 
Development

•

•
•

USA
Anchor Finance Shariah board
New York-based Anchor Finance Group has formed a Shariah ad-
visory board in order to guide the group in its North American and 
overseas Shariah compliant fi nancing activities. 

The Shariah advisory board is made up of experts in Shariah, bank-
ing and fi nance, accounting and Takaful, including scholars and pro-
fessionals such as Yusuf Talal DeLorenzo, Dr Zubair Usmani, Rehan 
Huda, Capt Jamil A Khan, and Midhat Syed from law fi rm Murtha 
Cullina.

Anchor Finance Group provides fi nancial services for Shariah com-
pliant business ventures for a broad range of industrial and com-
mercial entities, including fund establishment, project fi nancing, 
real estate fi nancing, venture capital and syndications.



Page 4

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©8th September 2006

MALAYSIA
Engineer plans Islamic debt
Malaysian engineer MMC Corporation plans to issue RM8 billion 
(US$2.2 billion) of Islamic debt to fund the buyout of energy fi rm 
Malakoff. 

MMC made a US$2 billion offer in May to buy out Malakoff in Ma-
laysia’s biggest takeover deal. MMC already owned 22% of Malakoff 
when the deal was agreed. MMC wants to expand in the domestic 
and offshore power business.

MMC, via wholly owned unit Nucleus Avenue Malaysia, will sell RM6 
billion (US$1.64 billion) of senior bonds and RM2 billion (US$548 
million) of junior debt. The junior debt will include hybrid securities. 

If this Islamic debt is issued this year, the new paper would be 
among Malaysia’s largest debt sales for 2006. CIMB is advising 
MMC on the sale. 

NEWS BRIEFS

QATAR
QFC authorizes licenses
The Qatar Financial Center (QFC) has issued licenses to 13 banks 
and international fi nancial institutions. It has also received several 
applications from both international and regional fi rms, which are 
currently awaiting authorization.

MALAYSIA
Bank Islam investigations
Bank Islam Malaysia has submitted its reports to the Labuan Off-
shore Financial Services Authority (LOFSA) and is currently awaiting 
the outcome of investigations on the losses incurred by its offshore 
Labuan branch. 

These submitted reports follow a request in April by LOFSA’s chair-
man Dr Zeti Akhtar Aziz for additional information after receiving the 
bank’s preliminary report.

For the fi nancial year ended on the 30th June 2005, Bank Islam 
registered a RM480 million (US$131.6 million) loss on the back of 
provisions of RM775 million (US$212.53 million) and total non-per-
forming loans of RM2.2 billion (US$603 million).

SAUDI ARABIA
NCB emerging market fund
National Commercial Bank of Saudi Arabia will launch an emerging 
market Islamic fund which will focus on the markets of Brazil, Rus-
sia, India, and China. 

This 25-year open ended fund will be the fi rst Shariah compliant 
product investing in Latin America, Andrew Broadley, head of NCB 
Investment Services, said. 

QATAR
QIB starts training course
Qatar Islamic Bank is running a training course on Islamic Financing 
Tools for its new recruits, aimed at introducing the basic concepts of 
Islamic banking, and at discussing the Shariah aspects of products 
and services offered by the bank. 

27 newly recruited staff will participate in the four-day course, led by 
Dr Ahman Al Ayyadi, who holds a PhD in Islamic banking. 

The program comprises an introduction to Islamic banking concepts, 
Shariah controls in banking practices, a comparative look at Islamic 
and conventional banking, modules, bases of offering services in 
Islamic banks, Shariah compatible fi nancing tools, in addition to the 
issues of appreciation and distribution of returns in Islamic banks 
and a customer’s look at the products and services based on Is-
lamic Shariah principles. 

Ibrahim Mahmoud added that the course would help trainees to up-
grade their skills in various fi elds of Islamic banking. 

UAE (Dubai)
Market makers at DIFC
To encourage trading in Islamic bonds, Dubai is developing a system 
of market makers, an illiquid niche market expected to be worth 
more than US$100 billion in fi ve years. The Dubai International Fi-
nancial Center (DIFC) will bring together investment banks to act as 
market makers for Sukuk listed on the Dubai International Financial 
Exchange (DIFX). 

“The primary objective is to create a debt capital market in Islamic 
fi nance because currently there is none. We will have a group of ma-
jor fi nancial institutions interested in the Sukuk market that will be-
come the underwriters and market makers in Sukuk issues,” Khalid 
Yousaf, director of Islamic fi nance at the DIFC said. 

Market makers quote two prices on a security, simultaneously offer-
ing to buy at one price and sell at the other, thus creating a more 
liquid market. The market makers will also offer repurchase agree-
ments on Sukuk, which give investors a share of profi ts from ap-
proved investments instead of interest. 

“The objective is to offer an exit route for investors and issuers alike. 
The purpose is not for these banks to be issuers only, but to be 
able to provide the market with a mechanism for their instruments 
to generate liquidity,” Yousaf said. This project will be launched 
next year.

QATAR
QNB Al Islami and BARWA sign deal
QNB Al Islami and BARWA Real Estate Company have signed a QR1 
billion (US$274.7 million) Islamic fi nancing agreement to utilize in 
fi nancing BARWA’s real estate investment projects. 

The deal, which is in compliance with Qatar Central Bank’s real es-
tate fi nancing regulations, outlines that BARWA will handle the real 
estate activities, projects, investment management and all techni-
cal and administration issues related to the real estate fi eld, while 
QNB Al Islami will handle the fi nancing part of the operations. 

Ghanim Bin Saad Al Saad, chairman of the board and managing 
director of BARWA, said: “With this agreement, BARWA and QNB Al 
Islami will put their fi nancial and technical abilities at the disposal 
of the real estate sector in particular and the national economy in 
general. This will help fi nancing and executing the gigantic projects 
on which BARWA is working on recently, in addition to its future proj-
ects with a mid and long-term strategy.”

ARE YOU ON A CORPORATE 
SUBSCRIPTION?

60% cost savings to your company

Make Islamic Finance news available group wide 
through your intranet



Page 5© 8th September 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

MALAYSIA
Khazanah Bond sale revival
Khazanah Nasional has revived its plan of raising between US$500 
million and US$1 billion in Islamic convertible bonds. 

Khazanah has stakes in fi rms amounting to one-third of Malaysia’s 
thinly traded stock market and any move to sell down some of that 
equity could help boost market liquidity and attract more foreign 
investors. 

This plan of issuing bonds convertible into shares in some of its 
companies was fi rst posited by Khazanah last year, but the sale 
was shelved after the poor performance of some government-
linked stocks. It is believed that Khazanah will issue a statement 
about the bond soon, with the bonds being targeted for issue 
this year. 

KUWAIT
First Kuwait Fund
The Bahrain Monetary Agency (BMA) has authorized an Islamic eq-
uity fund sponsored by Kuwait-based Islamic investment fi rm, First 
Investment Company.

The First Kuwait Fund is targeted for investment in a portfolio of 
Shariah compliant companies listed on the Kuwait Stock Exchange 
(KSE), as well as unlisted Kuwaiti fi rms. The Bahrain-domiciled, US 
dollar-denominated open-ended fund is the third fund to be incorpo-
rated in Bahrain by First Investment. 

The Kingdom’s fund industry has seen huge growth in recent years, 
with total assets under management by BMA-authorized mutual 
funds increasing by 72% to US$10.6 billion in the past year – growth 
in the last four years has exceeded 300%. 

“The size of the mutual fund industry in Bahrain has changed dra-
matically in recent years” said Mohammed Ayman Al Tajer, director 
of fi nancial institutions supervision at the BMA. “As capital markets 
in the region have benefi ted from the economic boom in the region, 
securities are becoming an increasingly popular option for mutual 
fund managers and investors, both institutional and individual.”

AUSTRALIA/ASIA
Oasis promotes Islamic fi nance
Oasis Group Holdings and AmInvestment Group are collaborating to 
promote Islamic capital markets in Asia and Australia.

The companies earlier collaborated on the AmOasis Global Islamic 
Equity Fund, which was launched in April for Malaysian investors. 
AmInvestment provided the distribution network within Malaysia, 
and Oasis provided the investment management skills in Shariah 
compliant funds. The AmOasis Global Islamic Equity Fund is a feed-
er fund that invests in Oasis’ top performing Dublin-listed Crescent 
Global Equity Fund (CGEF). 

Oasis CEO Adam Ismail Ebrahim Adam said it was the company’s 
intention to “cover more countries within the shortest time and with 
the lowest risk and capital.” Through a partnership with a large Sau-
di Arabian company, Oasis is set to enter the Dubai capital market 
by the second half of 2007. 

Oasis’ CGEF is one of the group’s best performing funds since it was 
introduced in 2000 and its rating was upgraded to AA by Standard 
and Poor’s last month. 

BOOK NOW!
Structured Products World Mena 2006

Tel: +44 20 7242 2324 or fax: +44 20 7242 2320 or at
www.terrapinn.com/2006/spmena

Recently, a growing number of Middle 
East investors are turning to structured 
products as a means of diversifying

their portfolios. Responding to this 
demand, Structured Products World 
MENA 2006 brings together market 
leaders from the Middle East, North 
Africa and beyond to create the 
definitive regional meeting place

for wealth managers, private and retail 
banks, institutions and structuring 
teams.

Innovating to meet the growing needs of the 

Middle Eastern investor

• Discover how you can form successful partnership with 
structuring teams

• Learn new ways of tailoring products to satisfy the individual 
risk/return profile of the investor

• Meet those at the forefront of the global structured products 
arena

• Benefit from three days of networking and interaction   
with the key distributors in the Middle Eastern structured 
products market

12-14 November 2006, Jumeirah Beach Hotel, Dubai

Made to measure.

Event code 1217/IFN

UAE (Abu Dhabi)
Rak Bank plans Islamic unit
Rak Bank may open an Islamic subsidiary by the fi rst quarter of 
2007, joining other UAE players such as Mashreqbank, the National 
Bank of Dubai and Emirates Bank, who have all opened or are about 
to open Islamic units.

The bank obtained the license to set up the fi nance company last 
March and bank executives will meet this month to discuss the 
appointment of a CEO and management for the Dh200 million 
(US$54.45 million) Shariah compliant independent banking subsid-
iary.
 
General manager Graham Honeybill commented that around one-
third of the UAE banking market “don’t want to touch anything ex-
cept Islamic banking,” making entry into this burgeoning market a 
necessity for the aggressive retail banking player. “If you end up as 
a fi nancial institution unable to offer products and services to that 
segment, then there are a big chunk of people that you are not cov-
ering,” he said. 

Shariah compliant banking now accounts for 15% of the UAE fi nan-
cial sector, increased from 3% several years ago. 

Rak Bank’s Islamic fi nance company, which will take deposits from 
corporate customers, will specialize in retail banking lines, introduc-
ing mainly asset-based retail products, beginning with Shariah-com-
pliant personal loans, automobile fi nancing and mortgages.

NEWS BRIEFS



Page 6

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©8th September 2006

www.IslamicFinanceTraining.com

FOR MORE INFORMATION, contact: 
Andrew Tebbutt   Tel: 603 2143 8100; 

Email: Andrew.Tebbutt@IslamicFinanceTraining.com

CALENDAR  2006

Key Legal, Documentary and 
Structuring Issues for Islamic Financial 

Products 
4 – 5 September 2006, DUBAI 

19 – 20 December 2006, BAHRAIN 

Managing Key Risks in Shariah 
Compliant  Financial Structures 

6 September 2006, DUBAI
21 December 2006, BAHRAIN

Islamic Financial Engineering 
and Advanced Products
6 – 9 November 2006, DUBAI

Fundamentals of Islamic 
Banking and Finance

11 – 14 September 2006, JAKARTA

Islamic Trade Finance 
11 December 2006, KUALA LUMPUR

Sukuk, Islamic Capital Markets 
and Derivatives

12 – 14 December 2006, KUALA LUMPUR

Undertaking Effective Shariah Audit
30 October – 1 November 2006, 

KUALA LUMPUR

Structuring Islamic Funds
20 – 21 November 2006, SINGAPORE

Islamic Project Finance Transactions:
Key Structuring Issues

3 – 4 December 2006, Dubai

 

presents

NEWS BRIEFS

GCC
Slow uptake of Islamic products
Despite the robust growth of the Islamic fi nance industry, only 20% of Muslims in the GCC 
countries buy Shariah compliant fi nancial products, it has been claimed by the Dubai 
International Financial Center (DIFC)’s chief economist.

According to Nasser Said: “The Islamic fi nance industry is still relatively new and still 
hasn’t created the products that have created the access to common citizens. It is 
just a question of making the investments in creating the necessary products. Shariah 
compliant mortgages, for instance, could be the fastest growing segments in Islamic 
fi nance.”

“Mainstreaming and creating a market for Shariah compliant fi nancial services is 
critical,” Saidi said, adding that there is also need to improve and harmonize Shariah 
regulations and create a secondary market for Shariah compliant fi nancial instruments. 
For example a conventional bank can get a fi nancial instrument discounted at Central 
Bank, but an Islamic institution cannot. The DIFC is developing a liquidity management 
center to support this function.

PAKISTAN
Islamic equity index launched
Dow Jones Indexes has launched Pakistan’s fi rst Islamic equity index, which will be used 
to launch the country’s fi rst Shariah compliant index fund. The index was launched in 
partnership with Pakistan’s Jahangir Siddiqui group.

The Dow Jones-JS Pakistan Islamic Index, which includes 30 companies with a collective 
market capitalization of US$22 billion, measures the performance of Shariah compli-
ant companies listed on the Pakistani stock market, providing an opportunity to Islamic 
investors to benefi t from the 30% growth Pakistani markets have witnessed in the last 
two years.

The index will serve as an underlying benchmark for investment products such as mutual 
funds, exchange-traded funds and other investment products.

Pakistan’s top asset management company JS Abamco said it would launch Pakistan’s 
fi rst Shariah compliant index fund riding on this index, from which it expects to raise 
about US$100 million.

“The Pakistan Islamic Index will raise the confi dence of global investors looking for Sha-
riah compliant opportunities in the Pakistan stock markets,” said Rushdi Siddiqui, global 
director of Dow Jones Islamic Market Index Group.

MALAYSIA
StanChart boosts Islamic banking
Standard Chartered Bank Malaysia (StanChart) has expressed its keen desire to further 
develop its Islamic banking segment. “For every conventional retail product, we will have 
a corresponding Islamic banking product,” claimed Malaysia’s country head of consumer 
banking, Srinivasan Shyam. 

“For the fi rst half of the year, Islamic banking made up 3.5% of the bank’s total assets, 
and it is growing,” he said, adding that almost 40% of the bank’s new business came 
from Islamic banking. “It has become a very material part of our business. Although our 
market share was still small in terms of overall base, it was big in terms of delta growing. 
The bank has doubled the base for the last year and expects a good progress this year.” 
The bank has been aggressive in promoting Islamic banking over the last 18 months.
 
Some of the Islamic banking services StanChart offers are Al Mudharabah general in-
vestment account, Just-Home-I, Biz Property-I, Personal Financing-I, Islamic Leasing-I, Is-
lamic profi t rate swap, Islamic cross-currency swap and Islamic forward rate agreement.



Page 7© 8th September 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

MALAYSIA
BUDGET – 2006/07 Economic Report
In conjunction with Budget 2007, Malaysia’s Ministry of Finance re-
leased its 2006/07 Economic Report, which stated that the country 
will continue to leverage on its strengths in Islamic fi nance to ad-
vance it as a premier international Islamic fi nancial center. 

The report outlined the initiatives that had been taken to position 
Malaysia as a premier international Islamic fi nancial center, a key 
initiative being the establishment of International Center for Educa-
tion in Islamic Finance (INCEIF), which commenced operations in 
March 2006 in order to develop professionals and specialists in Is-
lamic fi nance to meet the needs of the industry. The report also said 
that the increased allowance for foreign equity in Islamic fi nancial 
institutions of up to 49% would also push Malaysia into the forefront 
of Islamic fi nance. 

In the fi rst six months of 2006, Islamic banking assets increased 
by 5% to RM117,393 million (US$32.06 million) and deposits 
grew by 2.8% to RM86,216 million (US$23.627 million). Financing 
by Islamic banking institutions rose by 3.6% to RM69,820 million 
(US$19.134 million). 

In terms of market share, Islamic banking assets accounted for 
11.8% of total assets in the banking sector at end June 2006, up 
from 11.6% in the same period last year. The market share of Islam-
ic fi nancing and deposits stood at 15.6% of total loans and 11.6% 
of total deposits of the banking system, at June 2006. The sector 
remains well capitalized, with the total capital base increasing to 
RM11.4 billion (US$3.12 million) as at the end of June 2006, mainly 
due to new capital injection following the establishment of three 
new Islamic subsidiaries.

NEWS BRIEFS

UAE
Gradual approach on licensing
The UAE’s Central Bank has made a decision to take a gradual ap-
proach to opening up banking sectors in the country, meaning for-
eign banks will have to wait longer to access the UAE market.

Central Bank governor Sultan Nasser al Swaidi said: “We intend to 
open up the banking sector in a gradual manner. Though there are 
a number of applications before the Central Bank, we can allow new 
banks only in proportion to the need of the economy,” he said.

Many banks were expecting a relaxation to entry barriers this year, 
but this news signals an even longer wait for those who want to 
launch operations in the country.

28 foreign banks operate in the UAE, which has not issued any new 
licenses to a foreign bank in 20 years. Recently the Central Bank 
governor said two applications, one from Qatar and another from 
Saudi Arabia, are being processed for new licenses. It has been 
rumoured that priority will be given to GCC institutions, with new 
licenses being issued on a reciprocal basis.

Although no new licenses have been issued, banks are allowed to 
expand electronic banking units, subject to Central Bank approval.

UAE (Dubai)
SICO trades on the DIFX
Bahrain-based Securities Investment Company (SICO) will facilitate 
trading on the Dubai International Financial Exchange (DIFX) by mak-
ing a market, although it is not itself a member of the exchange. 

Nasser Alshaali, chief operating offi cer of the DIFX, said: “SICO will 
be the fi rst member of any Gulf Cooperation Council exchange to 
make a market in shares on an international exchange. This will 
benefi t investors who wish to trade ABG shares by promoting liquid-
ity. It is also a ground-breaking example of capital markets co-opera-
tion in the region.” 

SICO will provide both buy and sell prices in the shares of Bahraini Al 
Baraka Banking Group on the DIFX under the arrangement.

MALAYSIA
BUDGET – Islamic banking gets boost
Malaysia’s 2007 Budget has focussed strongly on Islamic banking, 
with tax incentives to encourage Malaysia to become the leading 
global Islamic fi nancial hub.

This budget has seen corporate tax cut and has introduced incen-
tives for the Islamic fi nance and property trusts industries to help 
attract more investments and boost economic growth. 

Prime Minister Abdullah Ahmad Badawi announced that the com-
pany tax rate will be cut to 27% in 2007 and 26% in 2008 in order 
for the country to maintain its competitiveness in the region. 

There will be an additional 20% stamp duty exemption on Islamic 
fi nancing instruments. Malaysian banks are being encouraged to 
set up overseas operations with the incentive of income tax exemp-
tion for fi ve years for new overseas subsidiaries; and there will also 
be a 10-year tax exemption for local and foreign fund managers who 
manage Islamic funds for foreign investors.

The Prime Minister stated that the income tax exemption of 10 years 
given to management of Islamic fi nance, in addition to tax reduc-
tions on establishing Islamic stockbroking fi rms and the extension 
of tax deductions on expenses incurred in the issuance of Islamic 
products, will help spur industrial growth.

Tax rates on real estate investment trusts (REIT) have been reduced 
to 15% for local individual investors and 20% for foreign individual 
investors. Standard Chartered Bank Malaysia’s CEO Shayne Nelson 
said this was a wise move by the government to reduce the taxation 
framework for REITs, thus attracting foreign fund infl ows into real 
estate investments: “This will no doubt boost our capital market po-
sition to the forefront of economy.”

CIMB Group’s CEO Nazir Razak, stated: “the easing of rules for expa-
triate professionals is potentially most impactful. We need an infl ux 
of foreign and returning Malaysian professionals to strengthen man-
agement of our companies.” 

STOP!
Copyright Law Violation
It is a copyright violation to copy and forward any of the content 
within the pages of Islamic Finance news or from the pages of 
www.islamicfi nancenews.com.

For this reason we offer heavily reduced group  subscription 
packages which enable your colleagues to receive full unrestricted 
access to all of our content.

Some of our subscribers pay less than US$25 per year for a full 
subscription!

To learn more and avoid violating our copyright, call +603 2143 
8100 NOW!



Page 8

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©8th September 2006

NEWS BRIEFS
RETAIL NEWS

BAHRAIN
BIsB/Montreal Cars tie-up
Bahrain Islamic Bank (BIsB) and Montreal Cars have signed a Memo-
randum of Understanding, under which BIsB will offer Shariah compli-
ant credit facilities to all wishing to buy new 2007 Toyotas from the 
Montreal Cars Center.
 
The partnership will fi nance purchases of 2007 Toyotas offered 
against a profi t rate of 3.75%. 

Soft-term monthly installments can be repaid over periods of up to 
seven years, without down payment, and a salary transfer is not nec-
essary. 

This Musawama Car Finance Scheme has been designed according 
to Islamic principles and it is claimed it is the fastest method of buying 
new cars in a Shariah compliant manner.

UAE (Abu Dhabi)
Al Ain branch opens
Emaar Financial Services has opened a new branch offi ce at the Abu 
Dhabi Securities Market in Al Ain. 

This new branch forms part of the company’s efforts to be close to its 
clients to ensure that optimal service is offered. Al Ain is the fourth 
branch the company has set up in the UAE, in line with Emaar’s devel-
opment and expansion strategy. 

MALAYSIA
Bank Islam wants more cardholders
Bank Islam Malaysia’s managing director, Zukri Samat, has said that 
the bank wants to substantially increase its credit cardholder base 
from 150,000 currently to 200,000 by June 2007 and expects its 
share of the country’s credit card market to grow from its current rate 
of 1% to 5% within two years. 

Credit cards currently form less than 20% of the bank’s business, but 
“we are looking forward to grow further our credit card operations.” 

The bank also targets to increase its platinum card members to 3,000 
by the end of June 2007, up from 300 currently.

YEMEN/SINGAPORE
QNB branches out
Qatar National Bank (QNB) has obtained the necessary approvals to 
open branches in both Yemen and in Singapore.

The Central Bank of Yemen has approved the opening of a new 
branch in the country’s capital, which will provide both Islamic and 
conventional banking. With a capitalization of US$356 million, the 
QNB branch has the necessary fi nancial qualifi cations to operate in 
the country.

This new branch opening is hoped to enhance the relationship be-
tween Yemen and the Gulf countries, as Yemen wants to eventually 
join together with the Gulf economies. QNB joins four Arabic and for-
eign banks which are currently doing business in Yemen. 

QNB has also been given the green light to open a representative 
offi ce in Singapore, making it the fi rst Qatari bank to obtain approval 
to operate in the city state, and indeed in the South Asian market in 
general. This opening will be of great value to the Qatari economy, as 
it should boost business between Qatar and Asia. As well as being a 
banking hub for multinational fi nancial institutions, Singapore is also 
Qatar’s major export country. 

State Bank of Pakistan agreed to grant Emirates 
Investment Group a license to set up a new international 
Islamic bank with a capital of US$35 million; HSBC 
established a division of its corporate investment 
banking and markets business in Qatar. HSBC would 
offer a range of services including Islamic fi nance; 
Yemen Ministry of Planning and International Co-
operation started negotiations with the Islamic Bank for 
Development for the fi nancing of the Marine Sciences 
College in Al-Hodeidah University, Yemen. The bank 
was said to be granting a loan of US$10 million towards 
building the college; Malaysian property developer 
Sunrise received Securities Commission approval for 
the proposed issue of Murabahah CPs and MTNs with 
an aggregate nominal value of up to US$39.79 million; 
Dubai Islamic Bank announced plans to establish an 
investment banking arm in the Dubai International 
Financial Center; Standard Chartered Bank Malaysia 
CEO and MD Shayne Nelson said Islamic fi nancing 

was gaining acceptance among conventional investors 
worldwide, with a increasing number of multinationals 
taking an interest in Islamic products as a new source 
of liquidity; UAE’s Shuaa Capital said it would launch 
its fi rst Islamic equity fund by the end of 2005 to tap 
into the young market that is growing at up to 25% a 
year; Bursa Malaysia appointed Omar Merican as its 
new Chief Operating Offi cer; Md Azmi Abu Bakar was 
announced as the new CEO of Syarikat Takaful Malaysia; 
Malaysia’s deposit insurance system, administered by 
Malaysia Deposit Insurance Corporation, took effect 
from the 1st September to protect all deposits of up to 
US$15,915 each with commercial and Islamic banking 
institutions, to be funded by annual premiums borne 
by fi nancial institutions; Syarikat Takaful Malaysia 
announced plants to aggressively promote its general 
family Takaful business to the local non-Muslim 
segment, starting with educational programs to create 
maximum awareness on Islamic insurance products.



Page 9© 8th September 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

NEWS BRIEFS
RATINGS NEWS

UAE (Abu Dhabi)
CI upgrades ratings of RAK Bank
Capital Intelligence (CI) has upgraded the ratings of RAK Bank from 
BBB to BBB+. The foreign currency short-term rating was raised to A2 
from A3. 

These upgrades refl ect RAK Bank’s ongoing sound fi nancials, good 
management and prudent policies. Bad debts are low, the capital-
ization ratio is below average, but considered acceptable. Liquidity 
has tightened, and risks have grown with the expansion of the home 
mortgage portfolio.

The bank has grown signifi cantly over the past years and is likely to 
expand its product range with the introduction of Islamic fi nance prod-
ucts and brokerage services this year.

MALAYSIA
Tenaga’s MUNIF expires
Rating Agency Malaysia (RAM) has announced that Tenaga Nasional’s 
RM600 million (US$164.36 million) Murabahah Underwritten Notes 
Issuance Facility expired on the 18th August 2006. In addition, Tenaga’s 
RM600 million (US$164.36 million) Islamic Revolving Underwritten 
Facility was fully redeemed on its maturity date – the 27th August.

Thus the P1 ratings of both these instruments are no longer valid and 
RAM has no further rating obligations on the instruments.

UAE (Abu Dhabi)
Fitch affi rms NBAD ratings
Fitch Ratings has affi rmed National Bank of Abu Dhabi (NBAD)’s rat-
ings as follows: issuer default A, with a stable outlook; short-term F1; 
individual B/C; and support 1.

These ratings refl ect NBAD’s strong market position, close ties to the 
Abu Dhabi government, as well as its business and geographic diver-
sifi cation and consistent profi tability. The ratings also refl ect the risks 
inherent in the UAE operating environment and concentrations in the 
loan portfolio and deposit base. 

The support rating refl ects the very high likelihood of support from 
offi cial sources, given the 73% stake the government-owned Abu 
Dhabi Investment Authority has in NBAD, and the bank’s importance 
to the UAE. 

MALAYSIA
MARC rates Merbok
Malaysian Rating Corporation (MARC) has placed Merbok Hilir’s 
RM150 million (US$41.12 million) Bai Bithaman Ajil Islamic Debt Se-
curities (BaIDS) on MARCWatch with a negative outlook. This is due 
to Merbok’s failure to deposit the monthly build up for the upcoming 
principal payment, due in January 2007. 

Merbok is currently attempting to restructure some of the terms of the 
BaIDS. However, it is believed that Merbok’s operational cashfl ows 
are suffi cient to meet the profi t payments required for the BaIDS.
 
Operational issues that have had adverse effects on the company’s 
operations in Sri Lanka, Kedah and Johor have led to this deteriora-
tion in Merbok’s fi nancial position. 

MALAYSIA
RAM rates Bank Muamalat
Rating Agency Malaysia (RAM) has assigned a long-term rating of A3 
to Bank Muamalat Malaysia’s proposed Islamic Subordinated Bonds 
of up to RM250 million (US$68.36 million). 

Simultaneously RAM has reaffi rmed the long and short-term general 
bank ratings of A2 and P1 for Bank Muamalat, with a stable outlook 
on the long-term ratings. 

MALAYSIA
Moody’s affi rms SCSI certifi cates
Moody’s Investors Service has affi rmed the BAA1 ratings of the 
US$350 million Sukuk Trust Certifi cates, due in 2009, issued by Sar-
awak Corporate Sukuk Inc (SCSI). 

This affi rmation was triggered by the innovation of the rights, liabilities 
and obligations of BAA1-rated Sarawak Economic Development Corp 
(SEDC) under transaction documents to an unrated entity, Sarawak 
Venture Incorporated (SVI).

The BAA1 rating relates to the foreign currency senior unsecured debt 
rating of the state government of Sarawak and is based on: payment 
obligations of SVI to SCSI under the transaction documents; parental 
guarantee provided by Sarawak Technology Holding; a letter of sup-
port from the state government of Sarawak; and fi nally the structural 
and legal integrity of the transaction.

MALAYSIA
MARC reaffi rms ratings of WCT
Malaysian Rating Corporation (MARC) has affi rmed the long and short-
term ratings of WCT Engineering’s Islamic fi xed rate serial bonds of 
RM100 million (US$27.4 million) and 7-year Islamic commercial pa-
pers/medium-term notes program of up to RM100 million (US$27.4 
million) at A+ID and MARC-1ID/A+ID respectively, with a stable out-
look. 

The ratings refl ect WCT’s proven track record in both the international 
and domestic construction sectors and the consistent performance of 
its property development division. 
 
The company derives its fi nancial fl exibility from its performance re-
cord and prudent cash management, allowing it to secure adequate 
funding. As at the 31st May 2006, WCT’s total funding lines stood at 
RM2.1 billion (US$575.5 million), of which RM1.1 billion (US$301.5 
million) remains unutilized. 

UAE (Sharjah)
S&P rates Sharjah Islamic Bank
Sharjah Islamic Bank (SIB) has received a long-term rating of BBB 
and a short-term A-2 rating from Standard and Poor’s ratings service 
(S&P), with a stable outlook on the long-term ratings.

SIB is the fi rst bank in the Emirate of Sharjah to be rated by S&P, thus 
highlighting the bank’s strong performance, solid capitalization and 
improving asset quality. 

In awarding a stable long-term outlook for the bank, S&P cited the 
bank’s close relationship with the government of Sharjah, which is 
the main shareholder of the bank, which has experienced strong fi -
nancial growth in recent years.



Page 10

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©8th September 2006

Introduction

The Dubai Financial Services Authority recently 
announced the commencement of a joint project with 
Malaysia’s Securities Commission to remove regulatory 
barriers to Islamic fi nance transactions between the Dubai 
International Financial Center (DIFC) and Malaysia, as the 
two regulators signed a Memorandum of Understanding 
in Kuala Lumpur (see Islamic Finance news, Vol. 3, issue 
28, page 3). This marked one more step along the road 
of UAE vice-president and Prime Minister and ruler of 
Dubai His Highness Sheikh Mohammed bin Rashid Al 
Maktoum’s vision of excellence in Shariah fi nance.

Shariah compliance

Now, you are either the owner of or a senior manager within a 
successful Shariah compliant fi nancial organization. You know it is 
successful because you still exist, your auditors maintain the usual 
pleasantries when they visit and bank managers invite you to lunch. 
You either have an IT department busily churning out yet more reports 
– or telling you why they can’t – or you may have even outsourced that 
particular activity to a third party. So far and maybe, so good, but there 
is a nagging doubt somewhere in the back of your mind that it could 
be better and probably simpler. You cannot quite put your fi nger on 
it but somewhere along the road you feel you may have lost some of 
that “hands on” control that made the enterprise a success in the fi rst 
place. Trust that thought. And then there is compliance, in this case 
Shariah compliance. An aged and much married Wall Street banker 
once confi ded in me that the two things he never really understood 
were wives and compliance. Hold that thought.

Joining the 112,000 odd visitors and exhibitors at GITEX in Dubai last 
year and when exhibiting at MEFTEC in Bahrain, I was confi rmed in 
my opinion that there has never been so much technology available 
to Shariah organizations as there is now. Much of it comes beautifully 
wrapped in “compliance” mode. This is not necessarily a good thing. 
What owners and senior managers need is not more technology, but 
real solutions to roll out compliance. Despite the honeyed word of 
some vendors, the two are not necessarily synonymous.

The next time the well heeled rep (sorry advisor) rolls up in the late 
model sports version to “help” you, just take a deep breath and be 
prepared to disappoint them. Whatever their pitch, if the information 
you require to be Shariah compliant isn’t already contained within your 
existing system or systems, then you should already be heading for the 
exit. Of course the data is there, it is simply how you access it. 

No, you do not need yet another new system, but you would like a non-
IT route to accessing that information you require to comply. Consider 
the attractions of report mining and data transformation software. Any 
web search will bring you up to speed on the options available and 
confi rm the advantages of grafting such software onto your existing 

system(s). These include: 

• Any reasonable Excel user being able to start asking new 
questions of existing reports within a couple of hours. 

• Minimal to no staff retraining and zero implications for 
customers and other third parties.

• Empowerment of managers to ask questions directly of the 
data.

• No negative impact on IT time.
• Extending the value of the investment you have made in your 

present system.

If this business as usual approach to Shariah compliance and taking 
back control of your organization appeals to you, then read on.

Data conversion

Moving data from one system to another is never fun, and database 
developers know this better than anyone. Never before have we faced 
such a diverse array of platforms, databases, languages and operating 
systems, and this diversity is a key contributor to the diffi culties of data 
integrity and Shariah compliance. At the same time, the need to quickly 
disseminate information globally, and across disparate computing 
environments, has never been greater. But what you may not know is 
that by learning a few data conversion tricks and techniques, you can 
more readily manage your next data conversion project and fi nd that 
you have the ability to comply. 

Data conversion projects consist of three related processes: 
extraction, transformation, and loading (ETL). During the fi rst process, 
programmers write custom code or use specialized tools to extract data 
from a source database. Next, the collected data is transformed into 
formats suitable for the new application, perhaps a data warehouse. 
Finally, the transformed data is loaded into the target database. Report 
mining can help you perform these tasks in less time, and with fewer 
diffi culties, than traditional methods can. This article will demonstrate 
some specifi c tips for using report mining to ease your data conversion 
woes. 

For several reasons, extracting data to carry out compliance is a time-
consuming, error-prone process. First, programmers must understand 
source database schemata before the requisite data can be extracted. 
In the case of relational databases such as Oracle, DB2, SQL Server, 
and Informix Foundation, this can be a daunting task because such 
systems are for normalized schemata that encode data and store it in 
multiple tables. 

To extract normalized data, programmers must understand precisely 
how the data is encoded and how the tables are related. Even 
with excellent documentation, learning the vagaries of normalized 
schemata is challenging. 

Many Shariah compliant activities have evolved from other types of 
commercial activity. Of course, not all databases are normalized. 
Older legacy platforms, most notably mini-computers from the 1970s 

Don’t Be Too Compliant About Shariah Compliance
By Rob Graham

continued...



Page 11© 8th September 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Don’t Be Too Compliant About Shariah Compliance (continued...)

Visit www.IslamicFinanceTraining.com today 
or call +603 2143 8100 for more information

Introduction to key issues in Islamic contract law

Practical aspects of Islamic project fi nance 

mechanisms

Shariah-compliant Structuring of a Special 

Purpose Vehicle

Construction and Financing of the Project and 

Shariah permissibility

Securitisation of project assets

•

•

•

•

•

and early 1980s, often store data in proprietary data structures, 
requiring programmers to have platform-specifi c knowledge of these 
structures. 
In either case, programmers must also understand the host platform’s 
operating system, and be conversant with a supported programming 
language or ETL tool. 

Finally, programmers must understand the context of source data 
when responding to compliance-related enquiries. For example, 
let’s suppose a fi eld in a source database contains sales values. 

Programmers must know whether the fi gures represent gross or 
net values and whether the values are in a foreign currency or not. 
One misunderstanding can undermine an entire conversion effort. 
Obviously, extracting data is a diffi cult, time-consuming process. 

Report mining tools can help mitigate both the complexity and time 
needed to perform data extraction because they let programmers 
use spooled fi les instead of databases as the data source. Spooled 
fi les, as for example with AS/400 systems, are electronic versions of 
reports before they are printed on paper. To generate spooled fi les, 
report programs extract data from databases, and then present that 
data in an intuitive format. In this regard, spooled fi les mask the 
complexities of underlying database schemata. 

Using spooled fi les lets programmers access and extract data 
without needing to understand a source platform’s operating system, 
application and database. And because virtually every application 
on every platform generates spooled fi les, report mining tools 
function as universal passkeys to data. Best of all, report mining 
tools let programmers extract data directly from spooled fi les without 
programming. Even better, the industry benchmark range of tools can 
empower non-IT professionals to carry out their compliance duties 
without recourse to such valuable IT time.

Conclusion

The future control of your enterprise and the many advantages of 
being Shariah compliant can be just a web search away. After all, 
don’t you remember the many joys of actually being in control? Pass 
on yet more complicated and expensive technology and benefi t from 
a real solution. In doing so, you will certainly keep your own parking 
space, as sad as that may be for the expensive “help” providers 
suggesting yet more new systems.

Shariah compliant business will only grow. Be proud to be part of it, 
but do not be talked into unnecessarily expensive new systems.

The author is the product 
manager for Datawatch 
Middle East and can 

be contacted at rob.graham@datawatch-europe.com. Datawatch 
is a leading provider of business intelligence, enterprise reporting 
and data transformation that enable organizations to increase 
productivity, reduce costs and gain competitive advantage.



Page 12

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©8th September 2006

Common problems with PLS contracts

Asymmetric information 

The pivot of all fi nancial transactions and contracts is information. 
Three problems are associated with information: 

1. Information differs from person to person.
2. No one has perfect information.
3. Some clients have hidden information which is not made 

available to counterparties to transactions.

Therefore, decisions are made ex ante on the basis of less than perfect 
information and sometimes with counterparties who have superior 
information, with the resulting potential for exploitation.

The acquisition of information is not without its costs, which often 
leads to the problem of asymmetric information. One general solution 
is for entrepreneurs to invest in information, despite the potential free-
rider problems which may arise. 

Empirical investigation of informal investors’ decision-making 
behaviour presents a theoretical framework based on asymmetric 
information, principal–agent analysis and unfi nished contracts, which 
characterize this market. This framework is used to test how informal 
investors attempt to reduce the inadequacy and risk connected with 
asymmetric information problems in PLS contracts.

Contractual promises and adverse selection problem

Financial transactions usually demand a set of promises from one 
party to another. The problem is that intentions cannot always be 
known, and there could be a hidden motive to mislead another party. 

In PLS contracts the profi t is shared between the fi rm and the bank 
at a pre-agreed ratio. The entrepreneur may report a lower profi t in 
order to keep a larger share for himself. The pivotal problem is in the 
method the entrepreneur uses to ensure that the other party fulfi ls his 
promises, or delivers his intentions. This may demand sanctions or 
setting up incentive structures that align the interests of the parties.

Moral hazard problems

The incentive problem that may arise from asymmetric information in 
particular, is moral hazard. More information may allow one party to 
act contrary to the interests of another. In a nutshell, moral hazard 
arises when a contract or fi nancial transaction creates a motive for 
parties to work against the interest of others. There are inherent moral 

hazards in profi t-sharing contracts, which reduce their popularity even 
among Islamic banks. One problem, for instance, is the motive that the 
borrower may have in concealing the true profi ts, or taking some of the 
profi ts in an unauthorized manner.

It has been suggested that a solution to moral hazard problems could 
be through a combination of motive-compatible contracts, applying 
penalties for improper behaviour, permanent monitoring of behaviour, 
and the enforcement of contracts if ever a moral hazard appears 
which creates an incentive for one party not to deliver on a contract. 
A solution in conventional banking is the pledging of collateral against 
loans, where the borrower loses the collateral in the event of default. 

Incentive structure 

A real problem in many fi nancial transactions is how to motivate for 
good behaviour, primarily not to work against the interests of the 
other party to a transaction. The focus of this issue is the structure 
of incentives, and how contracts can be arranged in such a way as 
to align motives. The key is to structure transactions that align the 
motives of counterparties. Consequently, mechanisms should include 
profi t or reward-sharing operations imposing costs and penalties on 
improper behaviour. Moreover, contracts must be enforced and all 
parties should know that transactions will be enforced. The benefi ts 
of constructing motive-compatible contracts for Islamic banking can 
be observed by considering the case of Bank Muamalat Indonesia, 
where the proportion of profi t-sharing fi nancing increased noticeably 
after 1998, when the bank presented a pilot project on incentive-
compatible contracts for profi t-sharing modes of fi nance. 

Four conditions for incentive compatibility in contracts:

1. The entrepreneur or receiver of funds has a higher stake in net 
worth and collateral.

2. Low operating costs.
3. Less unobservable liquid money.
4. A low proportion of non-controllable costs.

Principal–agent problems 

Financial transactions frequently create principal–agent problems of 
one sort or another. This is also linked with the problem of incentive 
structures, in that the main issue is how a principal is able to rely on 
an agent to work in his interests, rather than the agent’s own interest 
and thus against those of the principal. The problem arises because 
the agent often has superior information and expertise, which is often 
why the principal employs him.

continued...

Profi t/Loss Sharing Problems in Islamic Banking
By Samir Alamad

This is the second installment in a two-part article investigating the Islamic concept of profi t and 
loss sharing (PLS). This concluding section focuses on the problems involved with

PLS in Islamic fi nancing, and suggests some solutions.



Page 13© 8th September 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

In reducing agency problems optimal contract between principal and 
agent is key. Where there is an incomplete contract, contracts must be 
made less incomplete. 

Monitoring 

Post-contract monitoring is required in fi nance more than in other 
economic activities. Due to asymmetric information problems, 
monitoring the behaviour of counterparties is needed after a contract 
is agreed to ensure that information asymmetries are not exploited 
by one party against the interests of the other, and also because 
frequently a fi duciary relationship is created by a fi nancial contract. 
In both cases agents need to be monitored to ensure that they act 
compatibly with the interest of principals. 

It has been said that the value of many fi nancial contracts cannot 
be observed at the point of purchase. Therefore, the post-contract 
behaviour of the parties determines the ultimate value of the contract, 
which adds to the need to monitor. Furthermore, many fi nancial 
contracts are long-term in nature, and information collected before 
a contract is agreed may become irrelevant during the course of the 
contract, as circumstances and conditions change. 

The last 15 years of data from a case study of the Agriculture Bank 
of Iran demonstrates that a reduction in information asymmetry and 
increased direct participation by the fi nancier led to a preference 
for equity participation over lower risk, short-term instrument, thus 
improving effi ciency. 

Conclusion

This study points out some problems of PLS in Islamic banking modes, 
attempting to suggest solutions where they are available. Schemes 
that may help alleviate the problems of PLS confi dence and trust are 
outlined below.

There is an apprehension that banks may lose the confi dence of 
depositors if the results of risky investment are changeable (and the 
rates of return to depositors). Loss of confi dence may reduce depositors 
and business for the bank. Such an apprehension cannot be justifi ed 
in Islamic fi nance, in particular where there is no practical proof of the 
elasticity of bank deposits with regard to the rate of return on deposits. 
Profi t volatility does not refl ect a drawback of the PLS system, rather it 
is ineffi ciency on the part of banks and failure to properly diversify their 
investment portfolio to minimize risk.

The problem with information asymmetry between a bank and its 
clients is that banks fear that their clients may not reveal the true 
profi ts or losses to be shared with the banks. However, this practice 
is not common, as most clients will not be dealing with the bank on 
a one-off basis. They require a constant relationship with the bank, 
which requires them to be honest in their dealings.

Islamic banks fi nd it diffi cult from a practical viewpoint to manage 
directly hundreds of Musharakah contracts. The way to resolve this 
problem is either to narrow the application of Musharakah contracts 
to a very few cases that can be partly managed by the bank; or waive 
the bank’s right in management completely and restrict its practises 
to a few well-known and trustworthy clients. In both cases the result is 
a limited application of this mode of PLS system.

Profi t/Loss Sharing Problems in Islamic Banking (continued...)

The author is a researcher in Islamic banking and fi nance and can 
be contacted at 54 Leicester Road, Markfi eld, Leicestershire, LE67 
9RE, UK. Email: samiralamad@yahoo.com.

References are available on request from the author.

30th October - 1st November 

Undertaking Effective 
Shariah Audit for 
Islamic Banking

Understand the Shariah advisory and review process

Manage Shariah compliance risk through effective 

reviews

Understand the structure and role of the Shariah 

Control Committee

Compile and present an effective Shariah review

Overcome challenges faced by the Shariah Control 

Committee

�

�

�

�

�

The Concorde Hotel 
Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia 

Expert Course Director:

Dr. Muhammad Al-Qattan
Leading Shariah Advisor and Consultant

Visit www.IslamicFinanceTraining.com today or 
call +603 2143 8100 for more information



Page 14

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©8th September 2006

Meet the Head
Islamic Finance news talks to leading players in the industry

Amana Banking Consultants is focused on the establishment of 
Islamic banks, Islamic windows within conventional banks and asset 
management fi rms around the globe. Other services offered include 
the provision of regulatory and compliance guidance, product and 
process development, project management, fi nancial services 
recruitment, international business development, restructuring of 
fi nancial services/banking, business improvement, banking training, 
acquisition strategies, corporate fi nance advisory and workfl ow 
engineering/re-engineering and value addition.

Could you provide a brief journey of how you arrived 
where you are today?

One fi ne afternoon I was sitting in my offi ce at CitiBank NA and a friend 
walked into my offi ce and said “Waheed, you have now become the 
regional manager but in an interest-based bank. Just think about the 
hell-fi re for dealing in interest. Why don’t you go to an Islamic bank 
and work for them?” He then offered me a book on Islamic banking 
which was very basic. This was an eye opener for me and brought 
about a huge internal revolution. That evening I decided to study 
Islamic banking further and for this purpose I approached the Islamic 
Institute of Banking in London and enrolled for the diploma course. 
After serving CitiBank for almost 20 years I fi nally resigned and moved 
from the Middle East to London, which is where my Islamic banking 
career started in a real sense. 

I joined the Islamic investment banking unit of UBK to look after the 
UK side of the business and then replaced the head of IIBU when he 
left. The journey carried on from there to UBS, HSBC and then fi nally 
I was blessed with the task of establishing the fi rst dedicated stand-
alone Islamic bank in the UK, the Islamic Bank of Britain. This was a 
huge and daunting task and an achievement that will go on with me 
for a long time. More than a personal achievement, it was also an 
inner pleasure to see a deprived community achieve its long-awaited 
objective. Along with my colleagues I was just a very small component 
in an ocean.

What does your role involve?
After leaving Islamic Bank of Britain recently, I established my own 
consulting practice to help convert conventional banks to Islamic 
banks, as well as offering various other services. I see that there is 
a huge gap in our offerings of Islamic banking products and services. 
Small boutique banks are being established offering a limited range 
of products. My aim is to consolidate this and bring together a few 
small banks into solid, bigger institutions, thus applying the economy 
of scale and offering innovative products in a much better and more 
competitive manner. 

What is your greatest achievement to date?
I played a key front line role in the establishment of the Islamic Bank 
of Britain, the offering of Islamic mortgages in Britain and lobbying 
successfully to abolish the double stamp duty on Islamic mortgages, 
being a founding member of the Bank of England working party. At 
CitiBank NA I turned around loss-making branch operations into 
profi tability in less than a year. I am also a member of UK technical 
committee for Islamic fi nance qualifi cation at the Securities Investment 
Institute.

Which of your products/services deliver the best 
results?

I would say leasing funds at IIBI.

What are the strengths of your business?
Our mission is to provide holistic solutions to our clients. Value addition 
and customer satisfaction is our primary objective. Monetary gains 
come way down the list of priorities for us. Our main strength is our 
people, customers and associates.

What are the factors contributing to the success of 
your company?

Our market contacts, competitiveness and knowledge. My background 
also plays an important role.

What are the obstacles faced in running your business 
today?

The Islamic banking sector is small and yet very crowded with lots of 
small consulting practices, but the main question is who understands 
customers better and can deliver value addition to the customers? 

Where do you see the Islamic fi nance industry, maybe 
in the next fi ve years?

I have always said that the Islamic fi nance industry will get a huge 
boost the day that Islamic banking is offi cially recognized by the Saudi 
Arabian Monetary Authority (SAMA). Now that SAMA is taking some 
practical steps, I see the growth of Islamic banking spreading like 
wildfi re all over the Muslim world. There is no doubt that the advantage 
and momentum the Malaysians have got is tremendous. The Malaysian 
government and the Central Bank governor Dr Zeti in particular should 
be congratulated for that. 

I also see the Takaful industry getting its belated but overdue share 
of the market in the Muslim as well as the western world. We will see 
the establishment of Islamic banks in North American markets. My 
concern remains that any new institution must bring value and offer 
a whole host of needed products and services, and not merely look at 
the most profi table products. Shariah scholars must ensure that they 
take assignments from those who are really addressing the overall 
market fi nancial needs. We need to bring stability to this industry with 
careful and constructive planning. Taking short cuts and a cowboy 
approach is bound to kill this nascent industry. 

Name one thing you would like to see change in the 
world of Islamic fi nance?

We must bring standardization to documentation and extend 
comprehensive training on Islamic principles and contract application 
in modern day banking. Islamic scholars will have to play a key role in 
educating the educators and the practitioners. Shariah scholars must 
undertake roadshows and raise awareness, not just to promote Islamic 
banking in the name of Islam, but to promote it as an alternative ethical 
banking system which can operate on a sound commercial basis.

Name:

Position:

Company:

Based: 

Age:

Nationality:

Waheed Qaiser 

Managing Director 
Amana Banking
Consultants

UK

50

British



Page 15© 8th September 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

In recent issues we have announced that China, Japan and Zambia are entering the world of Islamic 
capital markets. Which other newcomers do you expect to see following suit?

Countries that want to diversify their sources of project fi nancing and attract Shariah compliant funds increasingly 
see Islamic fi nance as an attractive proposition, not least because of the substantial funds in this category available 
from the Gulf as a result of high oil prices. Non-Muslim countries may be increasingly attracted, especially those with 
Muslim world links.

Australia, for example, could be a potential user, as could New Zealand, especially given exports of halal lamb and mutton to the Middle East. 

Latin American countries may also be interested in Islamic fi nance, as there is already some interest in Brazil, and Argentina has strong links 
with Lebanon and other countries in the Middle East. Within Europe we may see more interest from the east, with Poland a possibility given the 
amount of fi nance needed for new projects which have become more attractive because of European Union accession.

In short, interest is likely to come from many mature and emerging economies, especially in Sukuk issuance, Istisnah project fi nancing and 
Ijarah leasing arrangements, although there will also be continuing scope for extending trade credit through Murabahah.

PROFESSOR RODNEY WILSON: Director of Postgraduate Studies, Durham University

In my view, it would be Turkey and the former countries of the USSR which have predominantly Muslim populations, 
like Kazakhstan and Uzbekistan. Of course, they would have to regulate their capital market laws fi rst.

MOHAMED RIDZA: Ridza Law

The realization that there is a growing pool of energy dollars on a fairly cosmic scale in the Middle East has not been lost on countries 
seeking internal investment: to make available Islamically sound channels for such investment is therefore no more than common 
sense.

The use of conventional debt and “equity” fi nance for Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) is one of the key features of the process we know 
as “globalization,” whereby the footloose fl ows of global capital wash in and out of economies, often leaving them – as happened to 
Thailand – beached and gasping as the tide of capital fl ows out.

The use of genuinely Islamic fi nance – as opposed to the prevalent “ersatz” variety which is an Islamic veneer on conventional fi nance – is 
structured so as to genuinely share risk and reward. That being so, any developing nation, particularly in Africa, would be well advised to follow 
Zambia’s example in offering Islamic fi nance. Whether or not they will indeed do so remains to be seen; I hope they will be able to, but I do not 
necessarily expect it.

China and Japan on the other hand are both massive buyers of Middle Eastern oil, and if they are successful in repatriating some of the 
proceeds through making available Islamic fi nance, then we may confi dently expect other Asian “tiger” economies to follow, if they are not doing 
so already.

CHRIS COOK: Principal, Partnership Consultancy LLP

I think most countries will consider it at some stage.

If one considers that tapping Islamic investors diversifi es your investor base and allows access to new liquidity, 
it is a sensible fi nancing decision separate from any theological considerations as to the (Sukuk) nature of the 
securities issued.

KHALID HOWLADAR: Moody’s

The views expressed in Islamic fi nance forum are those of our panelists, and not necessarily 
those of Islamic Finance news.



Page 16

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©8th September 2006

The entry of China, Japan and Zambia into the Islamic capital market is a welcome development. Many 
other countries are fl irting with this fast-growing market and the degree of readiness of each is diverse. 
Countries such as India, Russia and Australia are also expected to see more activity, mostly spearheaded 
by the private sector.

The state of Victoria in Australia has since early 2000 facilitated Islamic fi nancial transactions by providing exemption on double stamp duty, 
but other states have not followed suit. India is issuing new Islamic banking licenses and hopefully it does not end there. New regulation and 
legislation should be instituted to enable the market. Russia has allowed the set-up of an Islamic bank, but activities are limited because of a 
lack of market infrastructure.

All countries interested in going into the Islamic capital market or the broader Islamic fi nancial market should emulate Malaysia, where the 
private sector and the government works very closely to develop the right infrastructure for the market. There should be enabling legislation 
for the set up of Islamic fi nancial institutions, a robust Islamic securities law to facilitate Islamic capital market deals, a defi ned operational 
framework for Islamic fi nancial institutions and more importantly a full Islamic fi nancial system which is a stand-alone market that operates in 
parallel with the conventional riba-based fi nancial market.

Any countries interested in setting up an Islamic fi nance industry should ensure a transparent or disclosure-based industry. What this means 
is that no Shariah compliant product which is marketed as an Islamic deposit or akin to a Islamic deposit or Islamic investment fund should be 
allowed to be sold to consumers if the funds received by the bank or fi nancial institution are used for riba-based transactions. A case in point is 
the Commodity Murabahah being sold by most of the major conventional banks.

What is required is a proper asset liability management that matches Islamic funds with the appropriate Islamic asset. Synthetic products such 
as the Commodity Murabahah should not be sold by a conventional bank unless the conventional bank has a fully fl edged Islamic window or 
has a separate fully fl edged Islamic banking operation, like those in Malaysia. In Malaysia no person can undertake Islamic banking or fi nancial 
activities unless licensed under the Islamic Banking Act 1983 or approved under section 124 of the Banking and Financial Institutions Act 
1989. Under these laws all institutions providing Islamic fi nancial services and products must have a separate balance sheet, thus clearly 
prohibiting co-mingling of conventional and Islamic funds. This should be paramount in any regulatory framework to be set up by any country to 
develop the market. It will protect the integrity of the market and ensure the confi dence of consumers.

In conclusion, although it is very exciting to note that many countries are interested in participating in the market, there must be a genuine 
desire to develop the Islamic fi nancial market on the part of both the government and the private sector. There is real political and economic 
benefi t of instituting a complete Islamic fi nancial market. There should not be a hidden and misguided agenda to take Islamic funds for the 
purposes of subsidizing the riba-based fi nancial institutions or fi nancial system.

The very foundation of Islamic banking is the prohibition of riba. Therefore, any Islamic product or service, no matter how Shariah compliant it 
is in structure, if it facilitates or fi nances riba-based fi nancial transaction, should not be allowed.

BADLISYAH ABDUL GHANI: CEO, CIMB Islamic

The BIS “Basel” Capital Requirements specify the necessary bank capital underpinning the credit they 
create. Is credit creation in excess of capital Islamically acceptable, and if so, why?

Next Forum Question

If you would like to air your views on the next Islamic Finance Forum Question, please email your response of between 50 and 300 words to 
Zakariya Othman, Islamic Finance news Editor, at: Zakariya.Othman@islamicfi nancenews.com before Wednesday 20 th September.

Training in all aspects of Islamic fi nance

For full listing visit www.islamicfi nancetraining.com 

BOOK 
NOW



www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Page 17© 8th September 2006

Countries in the Gulf region are underinsured, displaying low rates 
of insurance penetration relative to global averages, Standard & 
Poor’s (S&P) have stated in a report – “Gulf Region Sees Rapid 
Insurance Growth as Market Demands and Business Benefi ts 
Increase.” 

Growing wealth, leading to an increase in insurable assets and 
activities in the region; authorities’ commitment to stronger 
insurance regulation; the widespread introduction of compulsory 
insurance covers; and the practical development of Takaful have all 
contributed to a rapid growth in the market recently, however.

“The growth in interest in our ratings is sponsored by: fi rst, the 
move to more robust regulation of the insurance sector, where the 
rules now being implemented by the various governments impose 
minimum security ratings requirements on usage of reinsurance 
and placement of investment portfolios by insurers; and second, 
recognition by the local insurers of the benefi ts that accrue from 
having an authoritative independent opinion on credit quality being 
offered to policyholders,” said S&P credit analyst Kevin Willis. 

Although the overall picture for GCC insurance companies is positive, 
risk management and corporate governance across the region is 
generally unsophisticated, and the more demanding regulatory 
environment now being imposed requires companies to be more 
proactive in these areas. 

GCC
Gulf insurance mart in grows

The 10-year tax holidays on income from Takaful businesses 
conducted in international currencies announced in Malaysia’s 
2007 Budget have been met with enthusiasm from the nation’s 
Takaful operators.

This measure will encourage existing Takaful operators to expand 
overseas, as well as making the country an attractive international 
hub for foreign players, thus accelerating the growth of the Takaful 
industry and tapping the huge market for Islamic insurance 
worldwide.

Takaful Ikhlas managing director Syed Moheeb Syed Kamarulzaman 
said: “The 10-year tax holiday will certainly generate immense 
interest not only from current Takaful operators to start or write 
more offshore businesses, but more so, it will encourage foreign 
insurers to use Malaysia as their international Takaful hub.”

This Budget proposal means local Takaful operators need not set 
up operations overseas, instead franchising products or services to 
a foreign insurer in return for reinsurance business.

Tax breaks encourage industry
MALAYSIA

Malaysia Deposit Insurance Corporation (MDIC) will lead the 
establishment of an international committee for Islamic deposits 
insurance during the International Association of Deposits Insurers 
(IADI) meeting in Kuala Lumpur.

The meeting will formally consider a standing committee on Islamic 
deposits insurance and elevate Islamic deposits as a relevant 
component in the global Islamic fi nancial systems.

MDIC chief executive Jean Pierre Sabourin – chair and president 
of the IADI executive council – said: “With the growing importance 
of Islamic fi nance as part of the global fi nancial system, the 
establishment of an international Islamic deposits insurance 
committee within IADI will help create guidance and a workable 
model for other countries wishing to adopt a Shariah compliant 
deposit insurance system.”

MDIC is funded entirely by annual premiums paid by member 
institutions, which include all commercial banks (including 
foreign banks) operating in Malaysia, fi nance companies and all 
Islamic banks.

MALAYSIA
Islamic deposits insurance panel

Qatar International Islamic Bank (QIIB) and Qatar Islamic Insurance 
Company (QIIC) will set up an Islamic insurance fi rm in Pakistan: 
Pak-Qatar Takaful. 

This will eventually involve incorporating two separate Takaful 
entities – Pak Qatar Family Takaful and Pak Qatar General Takaful. 
The issued and subscribed capital for Family Takaful stands at 
Rs400 million (US$6.6 million) and for General Takaful amounts to 
Rs250 million (US$4.13 million).

51% of the issued and subscribed capital will be contributed by the 
sponsors and other Qatari participants. The remaining capital is 
being offered to Pakistan nationals, banks and the corporate sector 
in Pakistan.

PAKISTAN
Islamic insurance fi rm in Pakistan

Gulf Takaful Insurance Company (GTIC) has engaged Advantage 
Consulting Company (ACC) for organization restructuring of their 
Kuwaiti operations. GTIC provides Shariah compliant insurance 
services including family, motor, property and general accident 
insurance and re-insurance products. 

“Keeping with our primary goal of establishing the best internal 
systems that offer best services for our customers, our decision 

KUWAIT
GTIC and ACC develop Takaful

Conventional insurers may be permitted to jointly set up international 
re-Takaful companies in Malaysia if a proposed initiative by Bank 
Negara Malaysia goes ahead.

This move would encourage insurers into the Takaful business, it was 
mooted at the recent dialogue between Central Bank with insurers 
and Takaful operators. An international re-Takaful consortium 
including foreign conventional insurers should be suffi ciently 
capitalized to absorb more risk, and thus meet the demand of the 
90 global Takaful operators.

Currently there are not enough re-Takaful providers in the industry, 
with the consequence that Takaful operators must resort to 
conventional re-insurers. There are only three fully fl edged re-Takaful 
operators in the global marketplace today that provide services to 
primary Takaful operators. 

MALAYSIA
New way into Takaful

was to approach an experienced, local consulting fi rm,” said Nasser 
Sulaiman Al-Omar, general manager of Gulf Takaful Insurance 
Company. “Through this engagement with ACC, we anticipate to 
enhance and streamline our corporate structure, communication 
protocols, our procedures and policies affecting our employees.”



Page 18

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©8th September 2006

continued...

Islamic insurance (Takaful) services

As a Shariah compatible risk intermediation industry, 
Takaful offers highly valuable services to individuals, 
families, businesses and economies. Without Takaful 
coverage, Islamic banks and asset management 
institutions are exposed to insurable risks which add to 
operational costs and competitiveness. Likewise, without 
a micro-Takaful coverage the micro-fi nance recipient’s 
family will remain exposed to additional hardships in 
case of his death.

Present state of Takaful

The fi rst Takaful company, namely the Islamic Insurance Company, was 
established in Sudan in 1979. At present, more than 78 companies 
are operating in various jurisdictions offering life and general 
insurance services in compliance with the Shariah. By 2005 the total 
gross premium written by these companies exceeded US$10 billion, 
providing insurance coverage to an estimated US$20 billion of assets. 
The companies are  concentrated in Malaysia, Sudan and Bahrain, 
where separate regulatory frameworks for Takaful have been provided 
and hence the services have grown substantially in these countries. 

In any developed fi nancial services environment conventional 
insurance, be it general or life protection and savings, is an integral 
part of the fi nancial services industry. On one hand there is a large 
demand for such services in the Islamic Development Bank (IDB) 
member countries. On the other hand, conventional insurance is 
widely believed to be against the injunctions of the Shariah. Takaful is 
not only a product that provides fi nancial security, for example at times 
of death for one’s family, but such products also enhance solidarity 
under the cherished Islamic principle of co-operation and mutual help. 
Hence, the worldwide potential market for Takaful is large.

Takaful life as well as general insurance and reinsurance are all in 
their infancy. This represents a major gap in the provision of Islamic 
fi nancial services worldwide. Therefore, signifi cant opportunities 
exist to develop the market for all types of Shariah compliant 
Takaful. Moreover, conventional insurance operators are showing a 
great interest in Takaful. Islamic and conventional banks have the 
opportunity to create and develop bancaTakaful, which will greatly 
enhance the ability to introduce Takaful worldwide. Adoption by one 
or two international players will see an immediate global development 
of Takaful. 

Micro-fi nance programs are on the rise all over the developing countries. 
These programs require micro-Takaful support for effi cient functioning. 
The synergy between life insurance and the asset management 
industries is well known. It is no different for the Takaful and Islamic 
asset management industries. The development of Takaful, especially 
life (family) Takaful, will greatly enhance the ability of Islamic fund 
managers to signifi cantly increase assets under management, as 
well as the number of clients in a fund. Similarly, the development of 

Takaful services will also strengthen Islamic banking by providing risk 
coverage to their clients and reducing the banks’ exposure to risks.

Challenges facing the Takaful services

The Takaful industry confronts a number of critical challenges that can 
adversely effect its development and that need to be identifi ed and 
addressed. 

1. Human resources having competencies in the Shariah and 
actuarial sciences is the most overriding challenge currently 
facing the Takaful industry.

2. Like other segments of the industry, the single most important 
challenge faced by the Takaful industry is the non-existence of 
a supportive legal and regulatory framework. In countries other 
than Bahrain, Malaysia, and Sudan, Takaful is regulated within 
the regulatory framework of conventional insurance services. 
Furthermore, the legal framework usually treats Takaful like 
conventional insurance. As a result Takaful service providers 
face diffi culty in competing with conventional insurance 
providers. 

Therefore, globally, no signifi cant development of Takaful 
has taken place outside of areas that have a predominantly 
Muslim community. The establishment of institutions like 
the Islamic Bank of Britain can encourage the regulators, as 
it helps to put in place a Shariah supervisory infrastructure 
and increases the understanding of Islamic fi nance by the 
regulators. In this regard it is reassuring to note that the joint 
International Association of Insurance Supervisors (IAIS)/IFSB 
working group on Takaful is has drafted a paper identifying four 
main themes for future work: 

• corporate governance; 
• fi nancial and prudential regulation;
• transparency, reporting and market conduct; and 
• the supervisory review process.

Of these, corporate governance, in the widest sense, is the 
fi rst priority, because without a view of both the structural 
and the fi nancial relationships between shareholders and 
policyholders, including the location of the various fi nancial 
risks, it is diffi cult to make progress in other areas. 

3. The non-existence of uniform terminologies and the degree of 
unresolved Fiqhi issues is much more serious in the Takaful 
industry than any other segment of the Islamic fi nancial 
services industry. There are no Shariah guidelines on even very 
basic issues. The Fiqhi views differ widely, often challenging 
even the basic concept of Takaful. Moreover, the lack of a 
uniform corporate governance standard and Shariah audit 
guidelines which the industry can follow, leaves the industry 
open to criticism when companies fail or fail to protect the 
consumers. The potential to utilize participants’ funds in a 
way which contradicts good corporate governance within the 
Takaful industry is a very real threat going into the future.

The Islamic Financial Services Industry – 
Takaful 10-Year Master Plan (2006–2015)



Page 19© 8th September 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

4. For Takaful to succeed, it is essential that the industry provides 
services that are clear and transparent. Long-term contracts in 
the Takaful life industry need to cope with transactions over the 
lifetime of a contract, which can be as long as 40 years. Such 
facilities can only be assured where the level of technology 
implemented by the operator can provide the participant with 
the assurances that his long-term interests are being met. 
Technology has driven conventional insurance development 
and there is no reason for it to not drive Takaful development 
forward. Many of the markets still to be developed by Takaful 
operators are not technology-driven environments. The speed 
of technological development in the Takaful industry must be 
matched by such developments in the general marketplace.

5. The success of Takaful depends on the availability of fi nancial 
assets that can suit the long-term nature of the risks. Long-
dated sovereign and corporate Islamic fi nancial products 
are not available to place the funds available to Takaful 
companies.

6. The non-existence of substantial rated re-Takaful companies 
causes concern both inside and outside of the Takaful industry. 
Critics rightly point out that even with Shariah dispensation in 
supporting the use of conventional reinsurance, the Takaful 
industry is a hybrid of conventional and Islamic. Re-Takaful 
facilities themselves depend on a suffi cient pool of underlying 
Takaful business, but also on the availability of acceptable 
assets for investment.

7. There is a severe lack of publicizing of Takaful services and 
marketing Takaful products. For example, the very essence 
of Takaful is mutual risk protection between members on a 
co-operative basis, under Shariah compliant principles. The 
adoption of a savings element for individual participants is 
laudable, but as in conventional insurance, such funds are not 
mutual or co-operative, but belong exclusively to the member 
making the contribution. Therefore, these investment products 
are offered with little or no Takaful coverage.

Furthermore, to move away from the very essence of Takaful is to lean 
too far towards a conventional insurance model, mimicking the tax 
advantages of products which are signifi cantly more investment and 
tax avoidance vehicles than they are protection or Takaful products. 
The industry is open to criticism and credibility challenges if the roots 
of the Takaful concept as being mutual risk protection under Shariah 
law are not recognized.

The Islamic Financial Services Industry – Takaful 10-Year Master Plan (continued...)

This article is an excerpt from the full 10-
year masterplan framework, a joint initiative 
of the Islamic Research & Training Institute 
(IRTI) of the Islamic Development Bank and 
Islamic Financial Services Board (IFSB).

FREE E-NEWSLETTER



Page 20

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©8th September 2006

MOVES

JULIUS BAER – North Asia
Switzerland-based Julius Baer has appointed Kenneth Ho as head 
of products for North Asia. 

Kenneth Ho will be responsible for building the product platform 
in the region, driving its portfolio management sales and advisory 
products and services, as well as working on wealth engineering 
and trust and family services solutions. 

Mr Ho was most recently head of products for North Asia in Hong 
Kong. As well as working at Credit Suisse, Mr Ho has also worked in 
private banking for Salomon Smith Barney and Merrill Lynch.

CITIGROUP – Hong Kong 
Shengman Zhang has been relocated to Hong Kong from New York 
to take on a newly created role effective October, as chief operating 
offi cer, Asia Pacifi c, for Citigroup’s corporate and investment banking 
(CIB) unit. He will retain his current position as vice-chairman of the 
global banking division of the CIB.

He will be responsible for the region’s support functions, including 
human resources, legal, fi nance, operations and technology, and 
corporate affairs. 

Zhang joined Citigroup in 2005, previously working for the World 
Bank Group as managing director in charge of most of its corporate 
and support functions. 

MERRILL LYNCH – Australia 
Paul Masi returns to Sydney as country head and CEO of Merrill 
Lynch, to run the bank’s Australian operations, after three years 
as head of Merrill Lynch’s Asian equities and trading business in 
Hong Kong.

Mr Masi is replacing Kevin Skelton, who leaves to focus on deals as 
chairman of investment banking for the Sydney offi ce. 

Masi joined Australia in 2000 and was previously country co-
head and head of Australian equities, before moving to Hong 
Kong in 2003. He will remain a member of the Asia-Pacifi c region 
executive committee. He also becomes chairman of the Australia 
executive committee. His equities replacement in Hong Kong will 
be announced shortly.

DEUTSCHE BANK – Bahrain 
Deutsche Bank has appointed Nadim Zaman as head of Deutsche’s 
representative offi ce in Manama, with immediate effect. He is 
taking over from Hans Juergen Junghenn, who will retire from the 
bank.

Mr Zaman, who has been with Deutsche since 1994, will continue 
his role as head of global transactions for the Middle East & North 
Africa. 

HSBC AMANAH – UAE
Islamic Finance news has been led to understand that the head 
of Amanah Central Team,  Kamal Mian, is leaving for the Saudi 
Hollandi Bank/ABN Amro Bank in Jeddah, Saudi Arabia.

Mansoor Shakil, the Shariah compliance manager within the 
Amanah Central Team, is said to be taking over this position.

CIMB GROUP – Malaysia
With the new branding exercise of the CIMB Group, Badlisyah Abdul 
Ghani retains his position as the chief executive offi cer of CIMB 
Islamic (formerly Commerce Tijari).

ABN AMRO – Hong Kong
 

Hans Diederen has been appointed head of private banking for 
North Asia by ABN AMRO, replacing Philippe Legrand, who recently 
left the fi rm. 

Mr Diederen was formerly country manager and head of ABN’s 
private banking operations in Gibraltar. He has worked for the 
bank for 15 years and was based in Hong Kong between 1999 
and 2002.



Page 21© 8th September 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS Market Capitalization (US$ billions) Component Weight (%)

Index
Component 

number
Full

Float 
adjusted

Mean Median Largest Smallest Largest Smallest

DJIM World 1969 14112.9 12204.81 6.2 1.47 410.22 0.01 3.36 0

DJIM Asia/Pacifi c 728 2313.04 1682.19 2.31 0.65 74.24 0.03 4.41 0

DJIM Europe 276 3467.58 2840.64 10.29 2.55 224.61 0.21 7.91 0.01

DJIM US 696 7284.45 6933.79 9.96 2.57 410.22 0.11 5.92 0

DJIM Titans 100 100 7014.1 6426.18 64.26 45.38 410.22 9.76 6.38 0.15

DJIM Asia/Pacifi c Titans 25 25 790.84 567.1 22.68 16.55 59.36 9.76 10.47 1.72

Mean, median, largest, smallest and component weights are based on fl oat adjusted market capitalization, not full market capitalization.

DOW JONES ISLAMIC MARKET INDEXES

Anthony Yeung
Regional Director

Anthony.yeung@dowjones.com
Tel: +852 2831 2580

Learn more about the Dow Jones Islamic Market Indexes

Data as of the 6th September, 2006

Index 1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 1 Month 3 Month 6 Month 1 Year YTD

DJIM World -0.46 0.28 -0.1 1.62 7.76 0.29 7.57 5.89

DJIM Asia/Pacifi c 2.19 1.11 1.23 2.91 10.52 2.49 15.82 6.2

DJIM Europe -1.52 -0.3 -1 -0.28 9.21 4.08 11.37 12.88

DJIM US -0.67 0.45 0.02 2.43 5.82 -2.09 3.23 2.52

Index 1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 1 Month 3 Month 6 Month 1 Year YTD

DJIM Titans 100 -0.97 0.03 -0.08 1.48 7.97 1.49 5.03 5.97

DJIM Asia/Pacifi c Titans 25 1.52 0.54 0.94 2.66 12.07 6.71 20.38 12.26

PERFORMANCE PRICE RETURN (%)

PERFORMANCE PRICE RETURN (%)

-4

-2

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 1 Month 3 Month 6 Month 1 Year YTD

DJIM World DJIM Asia/Pacif ic DJIM Europe DJIM US

 

PR
IC

E 
R

ET
U

R
N

 (%
)

1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 1 Month 3 Month 6 Month 1 Year YTD

-5

0

5

10

15

20

25

1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 1 Month 3 Month 6 Month 1 Year YTD

DJIM Titans 100 DJIM Asia/Pacif ic Titans 25

1 Week 2 Week 3 Week 1 Month 3 Month 6 Month 1 Year YTD

PR
IC

E 
R

ET
U

R
N

 (%
)



www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Page 22 ©8th September 2006

AS AT 7th September 2006

MALAYSIAN ISLAMIC BOND UPDATE

Key Benchmarks Trend (by volume) Rating This week close (RM) 30 August 06 (RM) 23 August 06 (RM) 16 August 06 (RM)

Private Debt Securities

RANTAU IMTN 15.03.2011 – MTN 1 AAA (RAM) 99.76 99.71 99.55 99.22

RANTAU IMTN 0% 14.08.2013 – MTN 2 AAA (RAM) 101.64 100.52 101.06 100.41

PLUS PRIMARY BONDS SERIES 7 – 29.05.2009 AAA (RAM) 104.63 104.74 104.63 104.58

UEMB IMTN 0% 26.06.2009 AA3 (RAM) 103.12 101.47 101.45 101.14

PLUS 0.00000% 17.06.2016 – SERIES 1 AAA (RAM) 60.25 59.03 58.91 58.13

Government Investment Instruments

GII 1/2003 0.00000% 31.03.2008 n/a 94.18 94.14 93.92 93.90

GII 1/2004 0.00000% 15.06.2007 n/a 97.21 97.21 97.1 97

PROFIT-BASED GII 1/2006 14.04.2009 n/a 99.94 99.83 99.72 99.47

PROFIT-BASED GII 2/2006 14.07.2011 n/a 102.72 102.41 102.11 101.53

 Quasi Government

KHA1/03 1B 0-CP 5Y 18.6.2008 n/a 93.32 93.25 92.95 92.79

CAGABAIS 13/2006 0% 10.08.2009 AAA (RAM) 100.68 100.50 100.26 99.90

RINGGIT ISLAMIC DEBT MARKET: FORTNIGHTLY SNAPSHOT

TENURE

1Y 2Y 3Y 5Y 7Y 10Y

GII 3.72 3.85 3.92 4.03 4.16 4.33

Cagamas 0.16 0.16 0.22 0.28 0.39 0.42

Khazanah 0.2 0.22 0.28 0.35 0.36 0.34

AAA 0.33 0.4 0.43 0.61 0.95 1.25

AA1 0.43 0.55 0.64 0.83 1.23 1.49

A1 1.26 1.44 1.66 2.16 2.86 3.35

SPREAD VS GII (in b.p)

MYR ISLAMIC DEBT YIELD CURVES
YTM Curves 5 YEAR YTM Historical Charts (weekly closing, over last 6 months)

For enquiries regarding the above information, please contact:
Tel: +603 2711 5125/5126  Fax: +603 2284 1807 

Email: enquiries@bondweb.com.my



Page 23© 8th September 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

For all enquires regarding the above information, please contact:   Catherine Chu
        Email: Catherine.Chu@Hk.Dealogic.com 
        Phone: +852 2804 1223; Fax: +852 2529 4377 

TOP ISSUERS OF ISLAMIC DEBT                                                                                                                                              SEPTEMBER 2005 – SEPTEMBER 2006

Issuer or Group  Nationality  Instrument Amt US$ m Iss. % Manager

1 PCFC Development UAE Convertible Sukuk 3,500 2 27.8 Barclays Capital, Dubai Islamic Bank

2 Malaysia Malaysia Islamic Sukuk 1,771 2 14.1 Malaysian Government bond

3 Cagamas Malaysia Bithaman Ajil Islamic 
Securities

1,135 15 9.0 Cagamas, AmMerchant, Aseambankers 

4 Rantau Abang Capital Malaysia Sukuk Musharakah 
MTN

999 2 7.9 CIMB, AmMerchant 

5 Maybank Malaysia Bai Bithaman Ajil 
Subordinated Bonds

681 2 5.4 Aseambankers

6 Aabar Sukuk UAE Exchangeable Sukuk  
Mudarabah

460 1 3.7 Deutsche

7 Putrajaya Holdings  Malaysia Murabahah MTN 456 9 3.6 Alliance, CIMB, RHB Sakura 

8 Syarikat Bekalan Air Selangor  Malaysia Bai Bithaman Ajil MTN 273 4 2.2 CIMB, Bank Islam Malaysia, HSBC 

9 Segari Energy Ventures  Malaysia Sukuk Ijarah 258 6 2.1 Aseambankers 

10 Senai Desaru Expressway Malaysia Bai Bithaman Ajil 
Islamic Debt Facilities

249 26 2.0 Aseambankers 

11 Konsortium Lebuhraya Utara-Timur 
(KL)  

Malaysia Redeemable Secured 
Serial Sukuk Istisnah

207 9 1.6 CIMB

12 Tabreed 06 Financing Corp UAE Sukuk Istisnah 200 1 1.6 CIMB, HSBC, Dreer Kleinwort 
Wasserstein

13 Sistem Penyuraian Trafi k KL Barat  Malaysia Bai Bithaman Ajil 
Notes Issuance Facility

136 5 1.1 United Overseas Bank (Malaysia) 

14 WAPDA First Sukuk Co Pakistan Sukuk  Ijarah 134 1 1.1 Citibank NA (Pakistan), Jahangir 
Siddiqui & Co, MCB

15 Sime Darby Malaysia Murabahah MTN 133 1 1.1 CIMB

16 Golden Crop Returns Malaysia Sukuk  Ijarah 117 15 0.9 Affi n 

17 Special Power Vehicle Malaysia Bai Inah Islamic MTN 110 10 0.9 AmMerchant, Bank Muamalat 
Malaysia, Malaysian International 
Merchant Bankers 

18 Bank Pembangunan Malaysia Malaysia Murabahah MTN 109 1 0.9 CIMB, HSBC 

19 BNM Sukuk Malaysia Sukuk  Ijarah 107 1 0.9 Malaysian Government bond

20 Jimah Energy Ventures  Malaysia Istisnah Islamic MTN 100 10 0.8 RHB Sakura, Bank Muamalat Malaysia, 
Malaysian International Merchant 
Bankers, AmMerchant 

Total of issues used in the table 12,409 277 100.0

ISLAMIC LEAGUE TABLES



www.islamicfi nancenews.com

Page 24 ©8th September 2006

If you feel that the information within the league tables 

is incorrect then please contact the following:

Catherine Chu   
catherine.chu@hk.dealogic.com 

+852 2804 1223
If you don’t release the information on the deals you have advised on then you can’t expect to have the information included!

ENSURE YOU CLAIM YOUR RIGHTFUL PLACE

IN
FO

R
M

AT
IO

N
IN

FO
R

M
ATIO

N

TOP ISSUERS OF ISLAMIC DEBT                                                                                                                                                                                         YEAR–TO–DATE

Issuer or Group   Nationality     Instrument Amt US$ m Iss. % Manager

1 Malaysia Malaysia Islamic Sukuk 1,771 2 25.5 Malaysian Government bond

2 Cagamas Malaysia Bithaman Ajil Islamic 
Securities

1,003 14 14.5 Cagamas, AmMerchant, Aseambankers

3 Rantau Abang Capital Malaysia Sukuk Musharakah MTN 999 2 14.4 CIMB, AmMerchant 

4 Aabar Sukuk UAE Exchangeable Sukuk 
Mudarabah

460 1 6.6 Deutsche

5 Putrajaya Holdings  Malaysia Murabahah MTN 456 9 6.6 Alliance, CIMB, RHB Sakura 

6 Maybank Malaysia Bai Bithaman Ajil 
Subordinated Bonds

416 1 6.0 Aseambankers 

7 Segari Energy Ventures  Malaysia Sukuk Ijarah 258 6 3.7 Aseambankers 

8 Tabreed 06 Financing Corp UAE Sukuk Istisnah 200 1 2.9 CIMB, HSBC, Dreer Kleinwort 
Wasserstein

9 WAPDA First Sukuk Co Pakistan Sukuk Ijarah 134 1 1.9 Citibank (Pakistan), Jahangir Siddiqui 
& Co, MCB

10 Special Power Vehicle Malaysia Bai Inah Islamic MTN 110 10 1.6 AmMerchant, Bank Muamalat, 
Malaysian International Merchant 
Bankers 

11 Bank Pembangunan Malaysia Malaysia Murabahah MTN 109 1 1.6 CIMB, HSBC

12 BNM Sukuk Malaysia Sukuk Ijarah 107 1 1.5 Malaysian Government bond

13 Jimah Energy Ventures  Malaysia Istisnah Islamic MTN 100 10 1.4 RHB Sakura, Malaysian International 
Merchant Bankers, Bank Muamalat 
Malaysia, AmMerchant 

14 Penang Bridge  Malaysia Redeemable Secured 
Serial Sukuk Istisnah

96 6 1.4 CIMB 

15 Dura Palms  Malaysia Sukuk Ijarah 77 4 1.1 Avenue Securities  

16 Bank Muamalat Malaysia Malaysia Subordinated Bond 68 1 1.0 HSBC, Standard Chartered 

17 Bayu Padu  Malaysia Istisnah Serial Bonds 66 8 1.0 United Overseas Bank (Malaysia) 

18 Viable Chip (M)  Malaysia Bai Bithaman Ajil Islamic 
Debt Securities

54 4 0.8 AmMerchant 

19 Kwantas SPV  Malaysia Sukuk Ijarah 43 9 0.6 Aseambankers, OCBC (Malaysia) 

20 Instacom SPV  Malaysia Murabahah MTN 42 9 0.6 Utama Merchant 

Total of issues used in the table 6,936 162 100.0

ISLAMIC LEAGUE TABLES

LEAGUE TABLE DATA – IS IT CORRECT???



Page 25© 8th September 2006

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

ISLAMIC LEAGUE TABLES

ISLAMIC DEBT                                     SEPTEMBER 2005 – SEPTEMBER 2006 

Manager or Group Amt US$ m Iss. %

1 Malaysian Government bond 1,878 3 15.1

2 Barclays Capital 1,750 2 14.1

3 Dubai Islamic Bank 1,750 2 14.1

4 AmMerchant 1,260 32 10.2

5 Aseambankers 1,239 49 10.0

6 CIMB 1,144 53 9.2

7 Cagamas 592 8 4.8

8 Deutsche 485 3 3.9

9 HSBC 402 13 3.2

10 RHB 273 41 2.2

11 United Overseas 237 19 1.9

12 Standard Chartered 177 28 1.4

13 Alliance Investment 164 13 1.3

14 Affi n 152 28 1.2

15 Avenue Securities 129 7 1.0

16 OCBC 101 25 0.8

17 Bank Islam Malaysia 91 4 0.7

18 Bank Muamalat Malaysia 82 22 0.7

19 MIDF-Sisma Securities 77 17 0.6

20 Dresdner Kleinwort 67 1 0.5

Total of issues used in the table 12,409 277 100.0

ISLAMIC DEBT                                                                           YEAR–TO–DATE  

Manager or Group Amt US$ m Iss. %

1 Malaysian Government bond 1,878 3 27.1

2 AmMerchant 1,117 30 16.1

3 Aseambankers 839 21 12.1

4 CIMB 706 23 10.2

5 Cagamas 592 8 8.5

6 Deutsche 460 1 6.6

7 RHB 213 27 3.1

8 HSBC 182 4 2.6

9 Alliance 164 13 2.4

10 United Overseas 90 13 1.3

11 MIDF-Sisma Securities 77 17 1.1

12 Avenue Securities 77 4 1.1

13 Bank Muamalat Malaysia 71 21 1.0

14 Dresdner Kleinwort 67 1 1.0

15 EON 62 20 0.9

16 Standard Chartered 52 2 0.8

17 Citigroup 45 1 0.6

18 Jahangir Siddiqui & Co 45 1 0.6

19 MCB 45 1 0.6

20 Amanah Short Deposits 34 10 0.5

Total of issues used in the table 6,936 162 100.0

ISLAMIC DEBT BY COUNTRY               SEPTEMBER 2005 – SEPTEMBER 2006

Amt US$ m Iss. %

    Malaysia 8,058 269 64.9

    UAE 4,160 4 33.5

    Pakistan 152 2 1.2

    Indonesia 21 1 0.2

    Saudi Arabia 18 1 0.1

    Total 12,409 277 100.0

ISLAMIC DEBT BY COUNTRY                                                     YEAR–TO–DATE   

Amt US$ m Iss. %

    Malaysia 6,085 156 87.7

    UAE 660 2 9.5

    Pakistan 152 2 2.2

    Indonesia 21 1 0.3

    Saudi Arabia 18 1 0.3

    Total 6,936 162 100.0

ISLAMIC DEBT BY CURRENCY            SEPTEMBER 2005 – SEPTEMBER 2006

Amt US$ m Iss. %

    Malaysian ringgit 8,058 269 64.9

    US dollar 4,178 5 33.7

    Pakistan rupee 152 2 1.2

    Indonesian rupiah 21 1 0.2

    Total 12,409 277 100.0

ISLAMIC DEBT BY CURRENCY                                                  YEAR–TO–DATE

Amt US$ m Iss.   %

    Malaysian ringgit 6,085 156 87.7

    US dollar 678 3 9.8

    Pakistan rupee 152 2 2.2

    Indonesian rupiah 21 1 0.3

    Total 6,936 162 100.0



Page 26

www.islamicfi nancenews.com

©8th September 2006

     EDITORIAL TEAM
Managing Editor         Frances O’Sullivan
                               Frances.OSullivan@IslamicFinanceNews.com

Editor                           Zakariya Othman
                                  Zakariya.Othman@IslamicFinanceNews.com

Deputy Editor              Gayathri Sreedharan
                                  Gayathri.Sreedharan@RedMoneyGroup.com

Correspondents         Seelan Sakran
                                 Kamal Bairamov
                               Shirene Shan

Website Content           Christina Morgan 
                                      Christina.Morgan@IslamicFinanceNews.com

Production               Jeya Jeevan 
                              Jeevan@RedMoneyGroup.com

                               Hasnani Aspari 
                              Hasnani.Aspari@RedMoneyGroup.com

SALES TEAM
New Business              Charles Philip
Manager                      Charles.Phillip@IslamicFinanceNews.com 
                                     Tel: +603 2143 8100 x 13 

Subscriptions           Geraldine Chan 
                                    Geraldine.Chan@IslamicFinanceNews.com
                                     Tel: +603 2141 6024

        MARKETING TEAM

Manager                     Zalina Zakaria
                                    Zalina.Zakaria@IslamicFinanceNews.com
                                     Tel: +603 2141 6021

Assistants                   Dhana  Dorasamy
                                 Sharifah Shazana

Administration          Kim Yong
                                      Kim.Yong@RedMoneyGroup.com

Managing Director       Andrew Morgan  
& Publisher                Andrew.Morgan@RedMoneyGroup.com
                                 Tel: +603 2141 6020
 

Islamic Finance Training
Managing Director    Andrew Tebbutt      
                                Andrew.Tebbutt@RedMoneyGroup.com 
                                        Tel: +603 2141 6022

Sales Manager              Derrick Lee
                    Derrick.Lee@RedMoneyGroup.com
                                        Tel: +603 2143 8100 x 14  

Individual Annual Subscription Rate: US$525
Company-wide Subscription Rate: US$2,250

DISCLAIMER
All rights reserved. No part of this publication 
may be reproduced, duplicated or copied by any 
means without the prior consent of the holder of the 
copyright, requests for which should be addressed to the 
publisher. While every care is taken in the preparation 
of this publication, no responsibility can be accepted for 
any errors, however caused.
  

Islamic Finance news team

  Published By:  
       Suite A, Level 7 Menara Angkasa Raya,
         Jalan Ampang, 50450 Kuala Lumpur, 
         Malaysia
          Tel:  +603 2143 8100

     Fax: +603 2141 5033

         
Published every Friday (50 issues per year)

EVENTS DIARY

DATE EVENT VENUE ORGANIZER

September

11th – 12th Islamic Real Estate Asia 2006 Singapore IQPC Worldwide

11th – 12th The International Conference on Islamic Banking,
Capital & Financial Market 

Jakarta IIFM

15th – 16th Brunei Islamic Financial Services Forum hosted 
by the Ministry of Finance Brunei

Brunei IFSB

17th – 18th World Islamic Real Estate Investment Conference Dubai Mega Events

17th – 20th Private Equity World Middle East Dubai Terrapinn

26th – 28th Islamic Funds World Dubai Terrapinn

November

5th – 6th The World Islamic Infrastructure Finance 
Conference

Doha Mega Events

13th – 14th 4th International Islamic Banking & Finance 
Conference 2006

Kuala Lumpur Monash University (KL)

13th – 16th The International Islamic Finance Forum Europe Zurich IIR Middle East

19th – 20th International Banking & Finance Forum Libya IBC Gulf Conferences

20th – 21st Middle East Capital Markets Dubai MEED Conferences

25th – 29th Kuala Lumpur International Islamic Finance Expo Kuala Lumpur CERT

December

7th – 8th International Leadership Summit in Islamic 
Finance 

Kuala Lumpur IFSB

9th – 11th The World Islamic Banking Conference & 
Exhibition

Manama Mega Events 

19th – 21st Trade Finance MENA Dubai Terrapinn

21st Roundtable Discussion on Debatable Shariah 
Risk Mitigation Techniques

Sudan IFSB

 



Yes! I would like to subscribe to Islamic Finance News

*Exclusive Corporate Subscription packages are available. Contact us today!

YOUR DETAILS

Full Name

(First Name)                                       (Surname) 
 

Company Name                                            Designation

Address 

...................................................................................................................................

...................................................................Postal/Zip...............................................

Country......................................................................................................................

Work Email

  
                                               
 Telephone                                                         Fax

 

The information you provide will be safeguarded by RedMoney, whose subsidiaries may use it to keep you informed of relevant products & services. 
 Tick here if you do not wish to receive further Islamic Finance related information.  

PAYMENT METHOD

□ By Cheque: 
Please make cheques payable to Red Money Sdn Bhd

□ By Telegraphic Transfer (T/T):
Account Name: Red Money  
Account No: 2 14129 00 19527 7 (Malaysian Ringgit) 
Account No: 6 14129 00 00574 3 (US Dollars)
Swift Code: RHBBMYKL
Bank Name & Address: RHB Bank, RHB Centre, 
Jalan Tun Razak, 50400 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia

Please send your T/T advice with this form to us either 
by post or fax. ALL TELEGRAPHIC TRANSFER FEES ARE 
BORNE BY THE SUBSCRIBER.

7A, Bangunan Angkasa Raya, Jalan
Ampang 50450 Kuala Lumpur,
Malaysia

Geraldine.Chan@IslamicFinanceNews.com

+603 2143 8100 +603 2141 5033

HOW TO ORDER

INDIVIDUAL SUBSCRIPTION

  1 Year at US$525 net*

  2 Years at US$920 net*

COMPANY WIDE SUBSCRIPTION

  1 Year at US$2,250 net*

  2 Years at US$3,600 net*

(Max: 10 Individual Subscriptions)

Each subscription will receive:

• 50 issues of Islamic Finance news available every Friday.
 • Exclusive login details for each subscriber.
• Unlimited access to the archived library of all past issues
• All additional supplements, guides and reports.   

ABN Amro   20
Advantage Consulting Company (ACC) 17
Al Baraka Banking Group  7
AmOasis Global Islamic Equity Fund 5
Bahrain based Securities Investment 
Company (SICO)  7
Bahrain Islamic Bank (BIsB)  8
Bahrain Monetary Agency (BMA) 5
Bank Islam   4,8
Bank Muamalat  9
Bank Negara Malaysia  17
BARWA Estate Company  4
Bumiputera Commerce  1
Capital Intelligence (CI)  9
Capital Market Authority (CMA) 1
Central Bank of Yemen  8
CIMB                       4,7,20
Citigroup   20
Commerce International Merchant 
Bankers CIMB Group  1
Crescent Global Equity Fund (CGEF) 5

Deutsche Bank  20
Dow Jones Indexes   6
Dubai Financial Services Authority 1
Dubai International Financial Center 4,5
Exchange (DIFX)  4,7
Economic Development Corp (SEDC) 9
Emaar Financial Services   8
Emirates Bank  5
First Investment Company  5
Fitch Ratings   9
Gulf Takaful Insurance Company (GTIC) 17
HSBC Amanah  20
International Association of Deposits 
Insurers (IADI)   17
International Center for Education in 
Islamic Finance (INCEIF)  7
Julius Baer   20
Khazanah Nasional  5
Kuwait Stock Exchange (KSE) 5
Labuan Offshore Financial Services 
Authority (LOFSA)  4

Malakoff   4
Malaysian Deposit Insurance Corporation 
(MDIC)   17
Malaysian Rating Corporation 9
Mashreeq Bank  5
Merbok Hilir   9
Merrill Lunch   20
MMC Corporation  4
Montreal Cars Center  8
Moody’s Investors Service  9
National Bank of Dubai  5,9
National Commercial Bank of Saudi Arabia 4
Nucleus Avenue Malaysia  4
Oasis Group Holdings  5
Prime Bank   1
Qatar Central Bank  4
Qatar Financial Center   4
Qatar International Islamic Bank (QIIB) 17
Qatar Islamic Insurance Company (QIIC) 17
Qatar National Bank (QNB)  8
QNB Al Islami   4

Rak Bank   5,9
Rating Agency Malaysia  9
REIT   7
Sarawak Corporate Sukuk Inc 9
Sarawak Technology Holding  9
Sarawak Venture Incorporated 9
Sharjah Islamic Bank (SIB)  9
Southern Bank  1
Standard & Poors  9, 17
Standard Chartered Bank  6,7
Tenaga National  9
UAE Central Bank  7
WCT Engineering  9
World Bank Group  20

    NE IFN03/31

Company  Index

Country  Index

Asia Oasis promotes Islamic fi nance 5
 Moves   20
Australia Oasis promotes Islamic fi nance 5
  Moves   20
Bahrain BIsB/Montreal Cars tie-up  8
  Moves   20
Bangladesh Country’s debut Shariah syndication deal 1
Brazil NCB emerging market fund  4
China NCB emerging market fund  4
Egypt DFSA and CMA in MoU  1
GCC Slow uptake on Islamic products 6
  Gulf insurance mart in grows 17
Hong Kong Moves   20
India NCB emerging market fund  4
Kuwait First Kuwait Fund  5
   GTIC and ACC develop Takaful 17
Malaysia Bank Islam investigations  4
 Engineer plans Islamic debt  4

 Malaysia Khazanah Bond sale revival  5
  StanChart boosts Islamic banking 6
  BUDGET- Islamic banking gets boost 7
  BUDGET-2006/07 Economic report 7
  Bank Islam wants more cardholders 8
  RAM rates Bank Muamalat  9
  Moody’s affi rms SCSI certifi cates 9
  MARC rates Merbok  9
  Tenaga MUNIF expires  9
  MARC reaffi rms ratings of WCT 9
  Islamic deposit insurance panel 17
  Tax Breaks encourage industry 17
  New way into Takaful  17
  CIMB group launched  1
  Moves   20
Middle East DFSA and CMA in MoU  1
Pakistan Islamic equity index launched  6
Pakistan Islamic insurance fi rm in Pakistan 17

Qatar QFC authorizes licenses   4
  QNB Al Islami and BARWA sign deal 4
Russia NCB emerging market fund  4
Saudi Arabia NCB emerging market fund  4
Singapore QNB branches out  8
UAE  Market makers at DIFC  4
  Rak Bank plans Islamic unit  5
  Gradual approach on licensing 7
  SICO trades on the DIFX  7
  Al Ain branch opens  8
  CI upgrades ratings of RAK Bank 9
  Fitch affi rms NBAD ratings  9
  S&P rates Sharjah Islamic Bank 9
  DFSA and CMA in MoU  1
  Moves   20
Yemen QNB branches out  8

Company                    Page Company                    Page Company                    Page Company                    Page

Country Title                   Page Country Title                    Page Country Title                   Page


